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1 HP Gloss Enhancer Upgrade Kit
This Gloss Enhancer Upgrade Kit has been designed to be used with an HP DesignJet Z9+

series printer only.

Contents of the kit
USB dongle

Setup printhead

Printhead

Gloss enhancer cartridge

Installation

IMPORTANT: If you perform this upgrade the rst time you turn on your printer, you will
need only the USB dongle and the gloss enhancer cartridge. You can discard the setup
printhead and keep the printhead provided in this kit in a save place to use in the future.
See Upgrade at the time of printer initialization on page 1.

If you are not performing the upgrade during the initialization of your printer, you will need
all the components of this kit. See Upgrade after printer initialization on page 3.

Upgrade at the time of printer initialization

1. When prompted by the front panel about the gloss enhancer upgrade, insert the USB
dongle into the USB port on the upper side of the front panel, marked with the USB
symbol.

2. The front panel displays TThis USB drive will upgrade the printer to support gloss
enhancing ink. This action is not reversible. Tap IInstall to continue or CCancel to abort.
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3. Wait while the printer restarts.

4. When prompted by the front panel to insert the ink cartridges, open the left and right
ink cartridge covers.

5. On the last position of the right-hand side cartridge slot (marked with E), remove the
cartridge slot protector.

6. Insert the gloss enhancer cartridge provided in this kit.

7. Insert the other cartridges provided with the printer, then close the ink cartridge
covers.

8. Proceed by following the instructions of the front panel and the assembly
instructions of your printer.
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Upgrade after printer initialization

1. Ensure that the printer is turned on and idle.

2. Ensure that the gray cartridge is not empty, because up to 15 ml of gray ink will be
consumed during the upgrade.

3. Insert the USB dongle into the USB port on the upper side of the front panel, marked
with the USB symbol. Printer will be restarted during the process.

4. When prompted by the front panel, open the right cartridge cover and remove the
cartridge slot protector from the last slot (marked with E).
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5. Insert the gloss enhancer cartridge provided in this kit, then close the cartridge cover.

6. When prompted by the front panel, open the printer’s window, then open the
printhead cover.

TIP: If you are unsure how to open the printhead cover, see the chapter “Handling
ink cartridges and printheads” in your printer’s user guide.

7. Remove and discard the printhead indicated by the front panel.

8. Insert the setup printhead provided on this kit into the vacant slot.

9. Close the printhead carriage cover and then the printer window, and follow the
instructions on the front panel.

10. When the ink system is ready, the front panel prompts you to open the window and
printhead cover.
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11. Con rm that the setup printhead contains ink.

12. Remove the setup printhead.
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13. Insert the universal printhead provided in this kit.

14. Close the printhead cover and the window. The printer proceeds to calibrate and
align the printheads.
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2 HP Limited Warranty Statement

HP product Limited Warranty Period

HP hardware product 1 year

HP software product 90 days

Printhead Until the “end of warranty” date printed on the product is reached, or 1200 ml of HP ink have
been cycled through the printhead, whichever occurs rst.

Print or ink cartridge Until the HP ink is depleted or the “end of warranty” date printed on the cartridge is reached,
whichever occurs rst. This warranty does not cover HP ink products that have been re lled,
remanufactured, refurbished, misused, or tampered with.

A. Extent of HP Limited Warranty
1. HP warrants to you, the end-user customer, that the HP hardware products will be

free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal usage during the
Limited Warranty Period speci ed above. The Limited Warranty Period starts on the
date of purchase by you. Your dated sales or delivery receipt, showing the date of
purchase of the product, is your proof of purchase date. You may be required to
provide proof of purchase as a condition of receiving warranty service.

2. For software products, HP’s Limited Warranty applies only to a failure to execute
programming instructions for the Limited Warranty Period speci ed above, due to
defects in materials and workmanship, when properly installed and used on the
device designated by HP. HP further warrants that HP-owned standard software will
substantially conform to speci cations. HP does not warrant that software will
operate in hardware and software combinations selected by you, or meet
requirements speci ed by you.

3. HP does not warrant that the operation of any product will be uninterrupted or error-
free.

4. HP’s Limited Warranty covers only those defects that arise as a result of normal use
of the HP products, and does not cover any other problems, including those that
arise as a result of:

a. Improper or inadequate maintenance or calibration

b. Accessories, software, interfacing, paper, parts, ink or supplies not provided or
supported by HP

c. Operation outside the product’s speci cations

d. Improper site preparation or maintenance

e. Unauthorized modi cation or misuse
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5. If HP or an HP-authorized service provider receives, during the applicable warranty
period, notice of a defect in any product covered by this HP Limited Warranty, HP
shall, at its option, either repair or replace the product that proved to be defective.

6. Customer self-repair warranty service. HP products are designed with many
Customer Self-Repair (CSR) parts to minimize repair time and allow for greater

exibility in performing defective parts replacement. If, during the diagnosis period,
HP identi es that the repair can be accomplished by the use of a CSR part, HP will
ship that part directly to you for replacement. There are two categories of CSR parts:

Parts for which customer self-repair is mandatory. If you request HP to replace
these parts, you will be charged for the travel and labor costs of this service.

Parts for which customer self-repair is optional. These parts are also designed
for Customer Self-Repair. If, however, you require that HP replace them for you,
this may be done at no additional charge under the type of warranty service
designated for your product.

Based on availability and where geography permits, CSR parts will be shipped for
nextbusiness-day delivery. Same-day or four-hour delivery may be o ered at an
additional charge where geography permits. If assistance is required, you can call the
HP Technical Support Center and a technician will help you over the phone. HP
speci es in the materials shipped with a replacement CSR part whether a defective
part must be returned to HP. In cases where it is required to return the defective part
to HP, you must ship the defective part back to HP within a de ned period of time,
normally ve (5) business days. The defective part must be returned with the
associated documentation in the provided shipping material. Failure to return the
defective part may result in HP billing you for the replacement. With a customer self-
repair, HP will pay all shipping and part return costs and determine the courier/carrier
to be used.

7. Should HP elect to replace or repair the defective product or part onsite, such
products will be serviced at the end-user customer’s facility at no charge only within
designated local service travel areas. Outside designated local service travel areas,
warranty services will be performed at the end-user customer’s facility only upon
prior agreement; you may be required to pay travel expenses and other applicable
expenses for such services. Contact your local HP-authorized service provider for
details on local travel areas.

8. You will make all reasonable e orts to support and cooperate with HP or an HP-
authorized service provider in resolving the problem remotely, for example, starting
and executing self-tests or diagnostic programs, providing all necessary information,
or performing basic remedial activities upon request from HP or an HP-authorized
service provider.

9. If HP is unable to repair or replace, as applicable, a defective product that is covered
by this Limited Warranty, HP shall, within a reasonable time after being noti ed of
the defect, refund the residual value of the product. The residual value will be the
purchase price paid to HP or to an HP Authorized Reseller minus depreciation and
amortization.
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10. HP shall have no obligation to replace or refund until you return the defective
components, parts, supplies, or hardware product to HP, including its associated
documentation. All components, parts, supplies, or hardware products removed
under this Limited Warranty become the property of HP. Notwithstanding the above
mentioned, HP may waive the requirement for you to return the defective product.

11. Unless otherwise stated, and to the extent permitted by local law, HP products may
be manufactured using new materials or new and used materials equivalent to new
in performance and reliability. HP may repair or replace products (i) with equivalent
products to the products being repaired or replaced but which may have been
subject to prior use; or (ii) with an equivalent product to an original product that has
been discontinued.

12. This Limited Warranty is valid in any country/region where HP or its authorized
service providers o er warranty services and HP has marketed the HP product
covered by this Limited Warranty. However, warranty service availability and
response time may vary from country/region to country/region. HP will not alter
form, t, or function of the product to make it operate in a country in which it was
never intended to function for legal or regulatory reasons. This HP Limited Warranty
is subject to all applicable laws and regulations including US and other national
export and import laws and regulations.

13. Contracts for additional services may be available from any authorized HP service
facility where the listed HP product is distributed by HP or an authorized importer.

14. You are responsible for the security of your proprietary and con dential information
and for maintaining a procedure external to the HP product for reconstruction of lost
or altered les, data, or programs. HP IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO OR
LOSS OF ANY FILES STORED BY YOU ON THE HP PRODUCT’S HARD DISK OR OTHER
STORAGE DEVICES. HP IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RECOVERY OF LOST FILES OR
DATA.

B. Limitations of warranty
TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, NEITHER HP NOR ITS THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS
MAKE ANY OTHER WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF
MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

C. Limitations of liability
TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, THE REMEDIES IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE
YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES. EXCEPT AS INDICATED ABOVE, IN NO EVENT WILL
HP OR ITS THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF DATA, DIRECT, INDIRECT,
SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING ANY LOSS OF PROFITS
OR SAVINGS), WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, AND
WHETHER ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
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D. Local law
1. This Limited Warranty gives you speci c legal rights. You may also have other rights

which vary from state to state in the United States, from province to province in
Canada and from country to country elsewhere in the world. You are advised to
consult applicable state, province, or national laws for full determination of your
rights.

2. To the extent that this Warranty Statement is inconsistent with local law, this
Warranty Statement shall be deemed modi ed to be consistent with such local law.
THE WARRANTY TERMS CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, EXCEPT TO THE
EXTENT LAWFULLY PERMITTED, DO NOT EXCLUDE, RESTRICT, OR MODIFY AND ARE IN
ADDITION TO THE MANDATORY STATUTORY RIGHTS APPLICABLE TO THE SALE OF
THIS PRODUCT TO YOU.

Rev. 05/09

Regulatory notices
Refer to the printer’s documentation and HP’s websites (http://www.hp.com/go/
certi cates/ and http://www.hp.com/go/environment/) to nd relevant safety notices and
regulatory and environmental information for your product.
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1 Kit de mise à niveau de rehausseur de brillance HP
Ce kit de mise à niveau de rehausseur de brillance a été conçu pour être utilisé
exclusivement avec l'imprimante HP série DesignJet Z9+.

Contenu du kit
Clé USB

Tête d'impression de con guration

Tête d'impression

Cartouche de rehausseur de brillance

Installation

IMPORTANT : Si vous e ectuez cette mise à niveau la première fois que vous mettez votre
imprimante sous tension, vous aurez besoin uniquement de la clé USB et de la cartouche
de rehausseur de brillance. Vous pouvez jeter la tête d'impression de con guration et
conserver la tête d'impression fournie dans ce kit dans un lieu sûr pour utilisation future.
Reportez-vous à la section Mise à niveau au moment de l'initialisation de l'imprimante
à la page 1.

Si vous n'e ectuez pas la mise à niveau lors de l'initialisation de votre imprimante, vous
aurez besoin de tous les composants de ce kit. Reportez-vous à la section Mise à niveau
après l'initialisation de l'imprimante à la page 3.

Mise à niveau au moment de l'initialisation de l'imprimante

1. Lorsque le panneau de commande vous invite à procéder à la mise à niveau du
rehausseur de brillance, insérez la clé USB dans le port USB situé sur le côté
supérieur du panneau de commande marqué par le symbole USB.
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2. Le panneau de commande a iche CCette clé USB mettra à niveau l'imprimante a n
qu'elle prenne en charge l'encre pour rehausser de brillance. Cette action est
irréversible. Touchez IInstaller pour continuer ou AAnnuler pour abandonner.

3. Patientez pendant que l'imprimante redémarre.

4. Lorsque le panneau de commande vous invite à insérer les cartouches d'encre,
ouvrez les capots gauche et droit des cartouches d'encre.

5. Retirez le dispositif de protection du logement de cartouche situé dans le dernier
logement de cartouche à droite (marqué par un E).
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6. Insérez la cartouche de rehausseur de brillance fournie dans ce kit.

7. Insérez les autres cartouches fournies avec l'imprimante, puis fermez les capots des
cartouches d'encre.

8. Continuez en suivant les instructions du panneau de commande et les instructions
d'assemblage de votre imprimante.

Mise à niveau après l'initialisation de l'imprimante

1. Assurez-vous que l'imprimante est sous tension et inactive.

2. Assurez-vous que la cartouche d'encre grise n'est pas vide, car la mise à niveau va
consommer jusqu'à 15 ml d'encre grise.

3. Insérez la clé USB dans le port USB sur le côté supérieur du panneau de commande, 
marqué par le symbole USB. L’imprimante va redémarrer pendant le traitement.
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4. Lorsque le panneau de commande vous y invite, ouvrez le capot droit des cartouches
et retirez le dispositif de protection du logement de cartouche du dernier
emplacement (marqué par un E).

5. Insérez la cartouche de rehausseur de brillance fournie dans ce kit puis fermez le
capot.

6. Lorsque le panneau de commande vous y invite, ouvrez le volet de l'imprimante, puis
ouvrez celui des têtes d'impression.

CONSEIL : Si ne savez pas comment ouvrir le capot des têtes d'impression,
consultez le chapitre « Manipulation des cartouches d'encre et des têtes
d'impression » dans le manuel de l'utilisateur de votre imprimante.

7. Retirez et jetez la tête d'impression comme indiqué par le panneau de commande.
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8. Insérez la tête d'impression de con guration fournie avec ce kit dans le logement
vide.

9. Fermez le capot du chariot des têtes d'impression, puis le volet de l'imprimante, et
suivez les instructions a ichées sur le panneau de commande.

10. Lorsque le kit encreur est prêt, le panneau de commande vous invite à ouvrir le volet
et le capot des têtes d'impression.

11. Véri ez que la tête d'impression de con guration contient de l'encre.
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12. Retirez la tête d'impression de con guration.

13. Insérez la tête d'impression universelle fournie dans ce kit.

14. Refermez le capot des têtes d'impression ainsi que le volet. L'imprimante
commencera à calibrer et à aligner les têtes d'impression.
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2 Déclaration de garantie limitée HP

Produit HP Période couverte par la garantie limitée

Matériel HP 1 an

Logiciel HP 90 jours

Tête d'impression Jusqu'à la date de « n de garantie » qui apparaît sur le produit, ou une fois que 1200 ml
d'encre HP sont passés par la tête d'impression, (quel que soit l'ordre dans lequel se
produisent ces événements).

Cartouche d'impression ou
d'encre

Jusqu'à épuisement du niveau d'encre HP ou jusqu'à la date de « n de garantie » qui apparaît
sur la cartouche, quel que soit l'ordre dans lequel se produisent ces événements. Cette
garantie ne s'applique pas aux kits encreurs HP ayant été remplis, reconditionnés, remis à
neuf, utilisés de façon incorrecte ou modi és.

A. Extension de la garantie HP
1. HP vous garantit, à vous utilisateur nal, que les produits matériels HP spéci és ci-

dessus sont exempts de vices matériels et de fabrication pour une utilisation
normale pendant la période couverte par la garantie limitée indiquée plus haut. La
période couverte par la garantie limitée commence à la date de l'achat. Un accusé de
réception ou ticket de caisse, qui indique la date d'achat du produit, constitue la
preuve de la date d'achat. Une preuve d'achat peut vous être demandée pour pouvoir
béné cier des services fournis dans le cadre de la garantie.

2. La garantie HP s'applique aux logiciels HP uniquement dans les cas suivants (sous
réserve que leur installation soit correcte et qu'ils soient utilisés sur le périphérique
indiqué par HP) : impossibilité d'exécuter les instructions de programmation pendant
la période de garantie limitée indiquée plus haut ; défauts matériels ; défauts du
support physique sur lequel le logiciel a été fourni ; défaut de fabrication. HP garantit
également que ses logiciels propriétaires standard seront parfaitement conformes
aux spéci cations. HP ne garantit pas que les logiciels fonctionneront dans le cadre
de combinaisons matérielles et logicielles sélectionnées par vos soins, ou répondront
à vos exigences.

3. HP ne garantit pas que les logiciels seront totalement exempts d'erreurs ou que leur
fonctionnement ne sera jamais interrompu.

4. La garantie HP ne couvre que les problèmes survenant au cours d'une utilisation
normale des produits HP ; elle ne couvre pas les autres problèmes, y compris ceux
qui résultent des faits suivants :

a. Maintenance ou calibrage inapproprié

b. Utilisation d'accessoires, de logiciel, d'interface, de support, de pièces, d'encre
ou de consommables non fournis ou non agréés par HP

c. Exploitation en dehors des conditions spéci ées
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d. Préparation ou maintenance inappropriée du site

e. Modi cation non autorisée ou abus

5. Si HP ou ses fournisseurs de services agréés sont informés, au cours de la période
de garantie applicable, de l'existence d'un défaut dans un produit couvert par cette
garantie limitée, HP e ectuera, selon le cas, les réparations ou remplacera le produit
reconnu comme défectueux.

6. Service de garantie d'autodépannage par le client. Les produits HP sont conçus avec
de nombreuses pièces CSR (autodépannage par le client) a n de réduire le délai de
réparation et permettre davantage de exibilité dans la réalisation des opérations de
remplacement de pièces. Si durant la période de diagnostic, HP identi e que la
réparation peut être réalisée au moyen d'un CSR, HP vous fera parvenir directement
la pièce en question. Il existe deux catégories de pièces CSR :

Pièces pour lesquelles un autodépannage par le client est obligatoire. Si vous
demandez à HP de remplacer ces pièces, les frais de déplacement et de main
d'œuvre vous seront facturés pour ce service.

Pièces pour lesquelles un autodépannage par le client est facultatif. Ces pièces
sont également conçues pour un autodépannage par le client. Cependant, si
vous demandez à HP de réaliser le remplacement à votre place, ceci peut être
fait sans frais supplémentaire en fonction du type de service de garantie qui
s'applique à votre produit.

Selon la disponibilité et l'emplacement géographique, les pièces CSR seront
expédiées pour une livraison le jour ouvré suivant. Nous pouvons réaliser une
livraison le jour même ou dans les quatre heures ; outre des frais supplémentaires,
ce service est dépendant des conditions géographiques. Si vous avez besoin
d'assistance, vous pouvez appeler le HP Technical Support Center (centre
d'assistance technique HP) et un technicien vous assistera par téléphone dans vos
manipulations. HP précise dans les documents expédiés avec un CSR de
remplacement que si une pièce s'avère défectueuse, celle-ci doit être retournée à HP.
Dans les cas où il est demandé de retourner la pièce défectueuse à HP, vous devez
réexpédier la pièce en question à HP dans un délai dé ni, normalement il s'agit de
cinq (5) jours ouvrés. Vous devez retourner la pièce défectueuse avec la
documentation associée qui gurait avec les éléments expédiés. Tout manquement
au retour de pièce défectueuse se traduit par la facturation du remplacement par HP.
Avec un CSR (autodépannage par le client), HP prend en charge tous les frais
d'expédition et de retour et détermine le type d'expédition (courrier/transporteur) qui
sera utilisé.

7. Si HP choisit de remplacer ou de réparer le produit ou la pièce défectueuse sur le site
du client, cette intervention ne sera réalisée sans frais que si le site précité se trouve
dans les zones d'intervention locale prévues. En dehors des zones d'intervention
locales prévues, les services de garantie seront réalisés dans les locaux du client nal
après accord préalable ; pour de tels services, vous pouvez être amené à régler les
frais de déplacement et d'autres frais susceptibles de s'appliquer. Pour plus
d'informations sur les zones d'intervention, contactez votre fournisseur de services
agréé HP.

8 Chapitre 2   Déclaration de garantie limitée HP FRWW

Français

Enfocus Software - Customer Support



8. Vous mettrez tout en œuvre pour soutenir et assister HP ou ses fournisseurs de
services agréés dans la résolution du problème à distance. Cela peut par exemple
consister à lancer et à exécuter des programmes de test automatique ou de
diagnostic, à fournir toutes les informations nécessaires ou à mettre en œuvre des
solutions de base sur demande de HP ou d'un représentant agréé HP.

9. Si HP n'est pas en mesure de procéder, le cas échéant, à la réparation ou au
remplacement d'un produit défectueux couvert par cette garantie, HP remboursera
sa valeur résiduelle dans un délai raisonnable après avoir reçu noti cation du
problème. La valeur résiduelle sera le prix payé à HP ou à un revendeur agréé HP
moins la dépréciation et l'amortissement.

10. HP n'a aucune obligation de remplacer ni de rembourser le produit, tant que vous ne
lui avez pas renvoyé les composants, pièces, consommables, matériels défectueux, y
compris la documentation connexe. L'ensemble des composants, pièces,
consommables ou matériels supprimés au titre de cette garantie devient la propriété
de HP. Nonobstant ce qui précède, HP peut renoncer à vous obliger à renvoyer le
produit défectueux.

11. Sauf mention contraire et dans toute la mesure permise par la réglementation
locale, les produits HP peuvent être fabriqués en utilisant des matériaux neufs, ou
des matériaux neufs et utilisés, mais dont les performances et la abilité équivalent
à des matériaux neufs. HP peut réparer ou remplacer les produits (i) par des produits
équivalents à ceux réparés ou remplacés mais pouvant avoir été préalablement
utilisés ; ou (ii) par un produit équivalent à celui d'origine si ce dernier n'est plus
produit.

12. Cette garantie limitée est valide dans tous les pays/toutes les régions où HP ou ses
fournisseurs de services agréés o rent des services de garantie et HP a
commercialisé le produit HP couvert par cette garantie limitée. Toutefois, la
disponibilité des services de garantie et le temps de réponse peuvent varier d'un
pays à l'autre ou d'une région à l'autre. HP ne modi era pas la forme, les réglages, ni
le fonctionnement du produit pour qu'il soit exploité dans un pays/une région dans
lequel (laquelle) il n'a jamais été conçu pour fonctionner pour des raisons légales ou
réglementaires. Cette garantie HP est soumise aux lois et réglementations
applicables, y compris les lois et réglementations nationales et américaines relatives
à l'exportation et l'importation.

13. Des contrats prévoyant des services supplémentaires peuvent être obtenus auprès
des centres de maintenance agréés HP là où le produit HP listé est distribué par HP
ou un importateur agréé.

14. Vous êtes responsable de la sécurité de vos informations propriétaires et
con dentielles et du maintien d'une procédure externe au produit HP de
reconstruction de chiers, de données ou de programmes perdus ou altérés. HP
EXCLUT TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ EN CAS D'ENDOMMAGEMENT OU DE PERTE DES
FICHIERS STOCKÉS SUR LE DISQUE DUR DU PRODUIT HP OU D'AUTRES
PÉRIPHÉRIQUES DE STOCKAGE. HP N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE LA RÉCUPERATION
DES DONNÉES OU FICHIERS PERDUS.
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B. Limitations de garantie
DANS LA LIMITE DES LÉGISLATIONS LOCALES, NI HP NI SES FOURNISSEURS TIERS N'OFFRE
QUELQUE AUTRE RECOURS OU GARANTIE QUE CE SOIT, EXPRÈS(ESSE) OU IMPLICITE, ET
REJETTENT EXPRESSEMENT TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE COMMERCIALISATION,
D'ASSURANCE DE QUALITÉ ET D'ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER.

C. Limitations de responsabilité
DANS LA LIMITE DES LEGISLATIONS LOCALES, LES RECOURS AU TITRE DE CETTE GARANTIE
LIMITEE SONT VOS SEULS ET EXCLUSIFS RECOURS. À L'EXCEPTION DES INDICATIONS CI-
DESSUS, HP ET SES FOURNISSEURS NE POURRONT ÊTRE EN AUCUN CAS TENUS
RESPONSABLES DE TOUTE PERTE DE DONNÉES OU DE QUELQUE DOMMAGE DIRECT,
INDIRECT, SPÉCIAL, MINEUR OU CONSÉQUENT (Y COMPRIS LES PERTES DE PROFITS ET
D'ÉCONOMIES), QUEL QUE SOIT LE LIEU D'OÙ ÉMANE LA RÉCLAMATION, QU'ELLE SOIT
FONDÉE SUR UN CONTRAT OU UN PRÉJUDICE SUBI, OU QUELLE QUE SOIT LA RAISON
LÉGALE INVOQUÉE, MÊME SI HP A ÉTÉ AVISÉ DU RISQUE DE CE DOMMAGE.

D. Législation locale
1. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits spéci ques. Il est également possible que

vous ayez des droits supplémentaires, variables aux États-Unis d'un État à l'autre, au
Canada d'une province à l'autre et dans le reste du monde d'un pays/d'une région à
l'autre. Vous êtes invité(e) à consulter les lois applicables dans ces États, provinces,
pays ou régions pour avoir pleine connaissance de vos droits.

2. Si cette déclaration de garantie entre en con it avec la législation locale en vigueur,
elle est réputée modi ée pour se conformer à ladite législation. HORMIS DANS LES
LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA LOI, LES CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE CONTENUES DANS
CETTE GARANTIE, N'EXCLUENT, NE RESTREIGNENT NI NE MODIFIENT LES DROITS
STATUTAIRES OBLIGATOIRES APPLICABLES A LA VENTE DE CE PRODUIT A VOUS-
MÊME, MAIS VIENNENT S'Y AJOUTER.

Rev. 05/09

Réglementations
Dans la documentation de l'imprimante et sur les sites Web HP (http://www.hp.com/go/
certi cates/ et http://www.hp.com/go/environment/), vous trouverez les mentions
réglementaires ainsi que les consignes en matière d'environnement et de règlement
applicables à votre produit.
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1 HP Glanzverstärker-Upgrade-Kit
Das Glanzverstärker-Upgrade-Kit kann nur für die Drucker der Serie HP DesignJet Z9+

verwendet werden.

Inhalt des Kits
USB-Dongle

Einrichtungsdruckkopf

Druckkopf

Glanzverstärkerpatrone

Installation

WICHTIG: Wenn Sie dieses Upgrade beim ersten Einschalten Ihres Druckers durchführen,
benötigen Sie nur den USB-Dongle und die Glanzverstärkerpatrone. Sie können den
Einrichtungsdruckkopf entsorgen und den in diesem Kit enthaltenen Druckkopf für die
zukünftige Verwendung an einem sicheren Ort aufbewahren. Siehe Upgrade zum
Zeitpunkt der Druckerinitialisierung auf Seite 1.

Wenn Sie das Upgrade nicht während der Initialisierung Ihres Druckers durchführen,
benötigen Sie alle Komponenten dieses Kits. Siehe Upgrade nach Druckerinitialisierung
auf Seite 3.

Upgrade zum Zeitpunkt der Druckerinitialisierung

1. Wenn Sie auf dem Bedienfeld aufgefordert werden, das Glanzverstärker-Upgrade
durchzuführen, schließen Sie den USB-Dongle an den mit dem USB-Symbol
gekennzeichneten USB-Anschluss an der oberen Seite des Bedienfeldes an.

DEWW Inhalt des Kits 1
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2. Auf dem Bedienfeld wird folgende Meldung angezeigt: DDieses USB-Laufwerk führt
ein Upgrade des Druckers zur Unterstützung glanzverstärkender Tinte durch. Diese
Aktion ist nicht umkehrbar. Drücken Sie zum Fortfahren auf IInstallieren oder zum
Abbruch auf AAbbrechen.

3. Warten Sie, während der Drucker neu startet.

4. Wenn Sie auf dem Bedienfeld aufgefordert werden, die Tintenpatronen einzusetzen,
ö nen Sie die Abdeckung der Tintenpatronen auf der rechten und linken Seite.

5. Entfernen Sie an der letzten Position des rechten Patronenschachts (mit „E“
gekennzeichnet) den Patronenschachtschutz.
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6. Setzen Sie die in diesem Kit enthaltene Glanzverstärkerpatrone ein.

7. Setzen Sie die anderen mit dem Drucker gelieferten Patronen ein und schließen Sie
die Tintenpatronenabdeckungen.

8. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen auf dem Bedienfeld sowie die Montageanleitung Ihres
Druckers.

Upgrade nach Druckerinitialisierung

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Drucker eingeschaltet ist und sich im
Bereitschaftsmodus be ndet.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die graue Patrone nicht leer ist, da während des Upgrades bis
zu 15 ml graue Tinte verbraucht werden.

3. Schließen Sie den USB-Dongle an den mit dem USB-Symbol gekennzeichneten 
USB-Anschluss an der oberen Seite des Bedienfeldes an. Der Drucker wird während 
des Vorgangs neu gestartet.
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4. Wenn Sie auf dem Bedienfeld dazu aufgefordert werden, ö nen Sie die rechte
Patronenabdeckung und entfernen Sie den Patronenschachtschutz aus dem letzten
Schacht (mit „E“ gekennzeichnet).

5. Setzen Sie die in diesem Kit enthaltene Glanzverstärkerpatrone ein und schließen Sie
die Patronenabdeckung.

6. Wenn Sie auf dem Bedienfeld dazu aufgefordert werden, ö nen Sie das Sichtfenster
des Druckers und dann die Druckkopfabdeckung.

TIPP: Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, wie die Druckkopfabdeckung geö net wird,
lesen Sie das Kapitel „Umgang mit Tintenpatronen und Druckköpfen“ in der
Bedienungsanleitung Ihres Druckers.

7. Entfernen und entsorgen Sie den auf dem Bedienfeld angezeigten Druckkopf.
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8. Setzen Sie den in diesem Kit mitgelieferten Einrichtungsdruckkopf in den frei
gewordenen Schacht ein.

9. Schließen Sie die Abdeckung des Druckkopfschlittens und das Sichtfeld des Druckers
und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen auf dem Bedienfeld.

10. Wenn das Tintensystem einsatzbereit ist, werden Sie auf dem Bedienfeld
aufgefordert, die Sichtfenster- und Druckkopfabdeckung zu ö nen.

11. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Einrichtungsdruckkopf Tinte enthält.
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12. Entfernen Sie den Einrichtungsdruckkopf.

13. Setzen Sie den in diesem Kit mitgelieferten Universal-Druckkopf ein.

14. Schließen Sie Druckkopfabdeckung und das Sichtfenster. Der Drucker kalibriert und
richtet die Druckköpfe aus.

6 Kapitel 1   HP Glanzverstärker-Upgrade-Kit DEWW

Deutsch

Enfocus Software - Customer Support



2 Eingeschränkte HP Gewährleistung

HP Produkt Gewährleistungszeitraum

HP Hardwareprodukt 1 Jahr

HP Softwareprodukt 90 Tage

Druckkopf Bis zum Ablauf des auf dem Produkt ausgewiesenen Gewährleistungszeitraums oder bis zu
dem Zeitpunkt, an dem 1200 ml HP Tinte durch den Druckkopf ge ossen sind, je nachdem,
welches Ereignis zuerst eintritt.

Druck- oder Tintenpatrone Bis zum Ablauf des auf dem Behälter ausgewiesenen Gewährleistungszeitraums oder bis zu
dem Zeitpunkt, an dem die HP Tinte verbraucht ist, je nachdem, welches Ereignis zuerst
eintritt. Diese Gewährleistung gilt nicht für HP Tintenprodukte, die nachgefüllt,
wiederaufbereitet, instand gesetzt, missbräuchlich verwendet oder modi ziert wurden.

A. Umfang der eingeschränkten HP Gewährleistung
1. HP gewährleistet Ihnen, dem Endkunden, dass die HP Hardwareprodukte für die

angegebene Gewährleistungsdauer bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung frei von
Material- und Herstellungsfehlern sind. Der Gewährleistungszeitraum beginnt mit
dem Erwerb durch Sie. Ihr Kauf- oder Empfangsbeleg mit dem Kaufdatum ist Ihr
Nachweis, wann Sie das Produkt erworben haben. Sie müssen ihn auf Au orderung
vorlegen, damit Sie die Garantieleistungen in Anspruch nehmen können.

2. Bei Softwareprodukten gilt die eingeschränkte Gewährleistung
von HP nur dann, wenn die Programme im oben angegebenen
Gewährleistungszeitraum wegen Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern auch bei
ordnungsgemäßer Installation auf dem von HP bezeichneten Gerät nicht ausgeführt
werden können. HP garantiert weiterhin, dass die im Eigentum von HP be ndliche
Standardsoftware in allen wesentlichen Punkten der Spezi kation entspricht. HP
garantiert nicht, dass die Software in allen von Ihnen zusammengestellten
Kombinationen von Hardware und Software lau ähig ist oder die von Ihnen
festgelegten Anforderungen erfüllt.

3. HP gewährleistet weder einen unterbrechungs- noch fehlerfreien Betrieb der
Softwareprodukte.

4. Die eingeschränkte Gewährleistung von HP deckt nur Defekte ab, die sich bei
normaler Benutzung der HP Produkte ergeben, und erstreckt sich nicht auf Probleme
mit folgenden Ursachen:

a. Unsachgemäße oder unzureichende Wartung oder Kalibrierung

b. Nicht von HP hergestellte, gelieferte oder unterstützte Zubehörteile, Software,
Schnittstellen, Papiersorten, Teile, Tinten und Verbrauchsmaterialien

c. Betrieb außerhalb der Produktspezi kationen
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d. Unsachgemäße Vorbereitung oder Wartung des Standorts

e. Nicht autorisierte Veränderung oder unsachgemäße Verwendung

5. Sollte HP oder ein von HP beauftragter Dienstanbieter während des
Gewährleistungszeitraums einen Defekt an einem Produkte feststellen, das unter
diese eingeschränkte HP Gewährleistung fällt, repariert oder ersetzt HP das defekte
Gerät nach alleinigem Ermessen.

6. Reparatur durch den Kunden. HP Produkte sind mit vielen Teilen ausgestattet, die
vom Kunden selbst repariert werden können (Customer Self-Repair, CSR). Dadurch
wird die Reparaturzeit verkürzt. Wenn HP während des Diagnosezeitraums feststellt,
dass die Reparatur durch Austausch eines CSR-Teils bewerkstelligt werden kann,
sendet HP das betre ende Teil direkt an Sie. Es gibt zwei Arten von CSR-Teilen:

Teile, die durch den Kunden repariert werden müssen. Wenn Sie HP mit dem
Austausch dieser Teile beauftragen, werden Ihnen die Fahrt- und Arbeitskosten
in Rechnung gestellt.

Teile, die durch den Kunden optional repariert werden können. Diese Teile sind
ebenfalls vom Kunden zu reparieren. Wenn Sie jedoch HP mit dem Austausch
beauftragen, werden Ihnen im Rahmen der für das Produkt geltenden
Gewährleistung keine Kosten in Rechnung gestellt.

Je nach Verfügbarkeit und Logistik werden CSR-Teile am nächsten Werktag
versendet. Sofern es die Logistik zulässt, kann gegen Gebühr eine Lieferung am
selben Tag oder innerhalb von vier Stunden angefordert werden. Wenn Sie
Unterstützung benötigen, wenden Sie sich an den technischen Support von HP. Ein
Techniker wird Ihnen dann telefonisch helfen. HP legt fest, ob ein defektes CSR-Teil
an HP zurückgesendet werden muss. Falls die Rücksendung eines CFR-Teils an HP
erforderlich ist, muss dies in der Regel innerhalb von fünf Werktagen geschehen.
Dem defekten CSR-Teil muss die begleitende Dokumentation aus dem
Versandmaterial beigelegt werden. Wenn das defekte Teil nicht zurückgeschickt wird,
kann Ihnen HP den Ersatz möglicherweise in Rechnung stellen. Bei einer Reparatur
durch den Kunden übernimmt HP die Versand- und Rücksendekosten und bestimmt
den zu beauftragenden Spediteur/Kurierdienst.

7. Wenn sich HP für den Austausch oder die Reparatur des defekten Produkts oder Teils
vor Ort entscheidet, werden die Arbeiten nur dann kostenlos in den Räumlichkeiten
des Endkunden durchgeführt, wenn sich diese innerhalb eines bestimmten
Entfernungsbereichs be nden. Außerhalb eines bestimmten Entfernungsbereichs
werden Arbeiten im Rahmen der Gewährleistung nur nach vorheriger Vereinbarung
in den Räumlichkeiten des Endkunden durchgeführt. Für diese Arbeiten müssen Sie
gegebenenfalls die Reisekosten und andere damit verbundene Kosten tragen.
Wenden Sie sich bezüglich der Entfernungsbereiche an die HP Vertretung in Ihrer
Nähe.

8. Sie unternehmen bei der Behebung des Problems auf telefonischem Wege oder per
E-Mail alle angemessenen Anstrengungen für die Unterstützung von und die
Kooperation mit HP oder einem von HP autorisierten Servicetechniker. Hierzu zählen
die Durchführung von Selbsttests und die Ausführung von Diagnoseprogrammen,
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die Bereitstellung aller erforderlichen Informationen sowie die Ausführung von
grundlegenden Wiederherstellungsverfahren auf Anforderung von HP oder einem
von HP autorisierten Servicetechniker.

9. Sollte HP ein defektes Produkt nicht reparieren oder ersetzen können, das unter
diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung fällt, erstattet Ihnen HP, nachdem Sie HP von
dem Defekt in Kenntnis gesetzt haben, den Restwert innerhalb eines angemessenen
Zeitraums zurück. Der Restwert ergibt sich aus dem an HP oder an einen von HP
autorisierten Händler entrichteten Kaufpreis abzüglich Abschreibung und
Amortisation.

10. HP ist zu keinem Austausch bzw. keiner Rückerstattung verp ichtet, bis Sie das
defekte Teil, Verbrauchsmaterial, Medium oder Hardwaregerät einschließlich der
zugehörigen Dokumentation an HP zurückgegeben haben. Alle im Rahmen dieser
eingeschränkten Gewährleistung entfernten Komponenten, Teile,
Verbrauchsmaterialien oder Hardwaregeräte gehen in das Eigentum von HP über.
Ungeachtet der obigen Bestimmungen kann HP auf die Rückgabe des defekten
Produkts verzichten.

11. Sofern nicht anders angegeben und im Rahmen des gültigen Rechts werden bei der
Herstellung von HP Produkten neue Materialien oder neue und gebrauchte
Materialien, die neuen hinsichtlich Leistungsfähigkeit und Zuverlässigkeit
gleichwertig sind, verwendet. HP kann für die Reparatur oder den Austausch von
Produkten (i) Produkte verwenden, die dem zu reparierenden oder
auszutauschenden Produkt entsprechen, jedoch möglicherweise vorher schon
verwendet wurden; oder (ii) ein Produkt verwenden, das dem Originalprodukt
entspricht, falls dieses nicht mehr erhältlich ist.

12. Diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung gilt in allen Ländern/Regionen, in denen HP
oder die autorisierten Dienstanbieter Garantieleistungen erbringen und in denen HP
dieses Produkt anbietet. Jedoch kann sich die Verfügbarkeit der Garantieleistungen
und der Zeitpunkt ihrer Erfüllung von Land/Region zu Land/Region unterscheiden.
HP passt dieses Produkt nicht für die Verwendung in Ländern/Regionen an, in denen
sein Betrieb aus rechtlichen oder Zulassungsgründen nicht vorgesehen ist. Diese
eingeschränkte HP Gewährleistung unterliegt sämtlichen relevanten Gesetzen und
Vorschriften für die Warenausfuhr und -einfuhr (einschließlich US-amerikanische und
andere nationale Gesetze und Vorschriften).

13. Hinsichtlich Verträgen für zusätzliche Dienstleistungen, wenden Sie sich bitte an das
für den Endbenutzer zuständige HP Servicezentrum, von dem das aufgeführte HP
Produkt von HP oder einem autorisierten Importeur vertrieben wird.

14. Sie tragen die Verantwortung für die Sicherheit urheberrechtlich geschützter und
vertraulicher Informationen sowie für die Umsetzung eines Verfahrens, mit dem
ohne funktionale Einbeziehung des HP Produkts verlorene oder geänderte Dateien,
Daten oder Programme wiederhergestellt werden können. HP HAFTET NICHT FÜR
DIE BESCHÄDIGUNG ODER DEN VERLUST VON DATEIEN AUF DER FESTPLATTE ODER
AUF ANDEREN SPEICHERGERÄTEN DES HP PRODUKTS. HP IST AUCH NICHT FÜR DIE
WIEDERHERSTELLUNG DER VERLOREN GEGANGENEN DATEIEN ODER DATEN
VERANTWORTLICH.
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B. Gewährleistungsbeschränkung
IM RAHMEN DES GELTENDES RECHTS GEBEN HP UND DIE ZULIEFERER KEINE ÜBER DIESE
EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG HINAUSGEHENDEN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER
STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN. DIES GILT INSBESONDERE FÜR DIE STILLSCHWEIGENDE
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG DER HANDELSÜBLICHEN ODER ZUFRIEDENSTELLENDEN QUALITÄT
UND EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK.

C. Haftungsbeschränkung
DIE RECHTE AUS DIESER GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSERKLÄRUNG SIND IM RAHMEN DER VOR ORT
GÜLTIGEN RECHTSBESTIMMUNGEN DIE EINZIGEN UND EXKLUSIVEN RECHTE DES KUNDEN.
UNTER BERÜCKSICHTIGUNG DES VORSTEHENDEN HAFTEN HP UND DIE ZULIEFERER IN
KEINEM FALL FÜR DATENVERLUST, MITTELBARE SCHÄDEN, KONKRETE SCHÄDEN,
BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENE SCHÄDEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN WIE ENTGANGENE GEWINNE
ODER EINSPARUNGEN, ENTGANGENE GESCHÄFTSMÖGLICHKEITEN ODER
DECKUNGSKOSTEN SOWIE FÜR JEGLICHE ANDERE MATERIELLE VERLUSTE, UNABHÄNGIG
DAVON, OB DIESE AUS EINER UNERLAUBTEN HANDLUNG ODER AUF SONSTIGE WEISE
ENTSTEHEN, UND ZWAR SELBST DANN NICHT, WENN HP AUF DIE MÖGLICHKEIT SOLCHER
SCHÄDEN HINGEWIESEN WURDE.

D. Geltendes Recht
1. Diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung räumt Ihnen bestimmte subjektive Rechte ein.

Sie haben möglicherweise noch weitere Rechte, die sich in den USA von Bundesstaat
zu Bundesstaat, in Kanada von Provinz zu Provinz oder anderswo von Land/Region
zu Land/Region unterscheiden können. Informationen zu Ihren vollständigen
Rechten erhalten Sie von den zuständigen Behörden.

2. In dem Umfang, in dem diese Gewährleistungserklärung dem geltenden Recht
widerspricht, wird sie als geändert und als mit dem geltenden Recht vereinbar
angesehen. DURCH DIE IN DIESER ERKLÄRUNG ENTHALTENEN
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSBEDINGUNGEN WERDEN, AUSSER IM GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIGEN
RAHMEN, DIE GESETZLICH VERANKERTEN RECHTE, DIE FÜR DEN VERKAUF DIESES
PRODUKTS AN DEN KUNDEN GELTEN, IN KEINER WEISE GEÄNDERT, BESCHRÄNKT
ODER AUSGESCHLOSSEN, SONDERN SIE GELTEN ZUSÄTZLICH ZU DIESEN RECHTEN.

Vers. 05/09

Zulassungshinweise
Relevante Sicherheitshinweise und Informationen zu Vorschriften und
Umgebungsbedingungen für Ihr Produkt nden Sie in der Dokumentation des Druckers
und auf den HP Websites (http://www.hp.com/go/certi cates/ und
http://www.hp.com/go/environment/).
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1 Kit di aggiornamento ottimizzatore di brillantezza HP
Questo kit di aggiornamento ottimizzatore di brillantezza è stato concepito
esclusivamente per l'utilizzo con stampanti HP DesignJet Z9+.

Contenuto del kit
Dongle USB

Testina di stampa di con gurazione

Testina di stampa

Cartuccia dell'ottimizzatore di brillantezza

Installazione

IMPORTANTE: Se si esegue l'aggiornamento la prima volta che si accende la stampante,
saranno necessari solo il dongle USB e la cartuccia dell'ottimizzatore di brillantezza. È
possibile scartare la testina di con gurazione e conservare la testina di stampa fornita nel
kit in un posto sicuro per utilizzarla in futuro. Vedere Aggiornamento al momento
dell'inizializzazione della stampante a pagina 1.

Se non si sta eseguendo l'aggiornamento durante l'inizializzazione della stampante,
saranno necessari tutti i componenti di questo kit. Vedere Aggiornamento dopo
l'inizializzazione della stampante a pagina 3.

Aggiornamento al momento dell'inizializzazione della stampante

1. Quando sul pannello frontale viene richiesto l'aggiornamento dell'ottimizzatore di
brillantezza, inserire il dongle USB nella porta USB contrassegnata con il simbolo
USB che si trova nella parte superiore del pannello frontale.
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2. Sul pannello frontale verrà visualizzato il messaggio QQuesta unità USB eseguirà un
aggiornamento che consentirà alla stampante di supportare l'inchiostro
dell'ottimizzatore di brillantezza. Questa operazione non è reversibile. Premere
Installa per continuare o AAnnulla per annullare l'operazione.

3. Attendere che la stampante si riavvii.

4. Quando sul pannello frontale viene richiesto di inserire le cartucce di inchiostro,
aprire i coperchi destro e sinistro delle cartucce di inchiostro.

5. Rimuovere la protezione dall'ultimo slot per cartuccia a destra (contrassegnato con
una E).
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6. Inserire la cartuccia dell'ottimizzatore di brillantezza fornita nel kit.

7. Inserire le altre cartucce fornite con la stampante, quindi chiudere i coperchi delle
cartucce di inchiostro.

8. Procedere seguendo le indicazioni che appaiono sul pannello frontale e le istruzioni
di installazione della stampante.

Aggiornamento dopo l'inizializzazione della stampante

1. Assicurarsi che la stampante sia accesa,ma inattiva.

2. Assicurarsi che la cartuccia del grigio non sia vuota, poiché verranno consumati no a
15 ml di inchiostro grigio durante l'aggiornamento.

3. Inserire il dongle USB nella porta USB contrassegnata con il simbolo USB che si trova 
nella parte superiore del pannello frontale. Durante la procedura, la stampante 
verrà riavviata.

ITWW Installazione 3

Ita
lia

no

Enfocus Software - Customer Support



4. Quando richiesto sul pannello frontale, aprire il coperchio della cartuccia di destra e
rimuovere la protezione dall'alloggiamento della cartuccia nell'ultimo slot
(contrassegnato con una E).

5. Inserire la cartuccia dell'ottimizzatore di brillantezza fornita nel kit, quindi chiudere il
coperchio della cartuccia.

6. Quando richiesto sul pannello frontale, aprire la nestra della stampante, quindi
aprire il coperchio della testina di stampa.

SUGGERIMENTO: Se non si sa con certezza come aprire il coperchio della testina di
stampa, vedere il capitolo "Gestione delle cartucce di inchiostro e delle testine di
stampa" nella guida per l'utente della stampante.

7. Rimuovere e cestinare la testina di stampa indicata sul pannello frontale.
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8. Inserire la testina di stampa di con gurazione fornita nel kit nell'alloggiamento vuoto.

9. Chiudere il coperchio del vano della testina di stampa e la nestra della stampante,
quindi seguire le istruzioni visualizzate sul pannello frontale.

10. Quando il sistema di inchiostro è pronto, sul pannello frontale verrà richiesto
all'utente di aprire la nestra e il coperchio delle testine di stampa.

11. Confermare che la testina di con gurazione contenga inchiostro.
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12. Rimuovere la testina di stampa di con gurazione.

13. Inserire la testina di stampa universale fornita nel kit.

14. Chiudere il coperchio della testina di stampa e la nestra. La stampante eseguirà la
calibrazione e l'allineamento delle testine di stampa.
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2 Garanzia limitata di HP

Prodotto HP Periodo di garanzia limitata

Prodotto hardware HP 1 anno

Prodotto software HP 90 giorni

Testina di stampa Fino alla data di "scadenza della garanzia" riportata sul prodotto o no a quando 1200 ml di
inchiostro HP non sono passati attraverso la testina di stampa, qualunque evento si veri chi
prima.

Cartuccia di stampa o di
inchiostro

Fino all'esaurimento dell'inchiostro HP o no alla data di "scadenza della garanzia" riportata
sulla cartuccia, qualunque sia l'evento che si veri ca per primo. La presente garanzia non si
applica alle cartucce HP che sono state ricaricate, rilavorate, ricondizionate, utilizzate
impropriamente o manomesse.

A. Termini della garanzia limitata HP
1. HP garantisce che i prodotti hardware HP sono esenti da difetti di materiale e di

fabbricazione in condizioni di utilizzo normale per il periodo di garanzia limitata
indicato. Il periodo di garanzia limitata decorre dal giorno dell'acquisto. Lo scontrino o
la ricevuta recante la data di acquisto del prodotto costituisce prova di tale data. Per
utilizzare il servizio di garanzia, potrebbe venire richiesto di fornire la prova
dell'acquisto.

2. Per i prodotti software, la garanzia limitata di HP si applica unicamente
all'impossibilità di eseguire le istruzioni di programma per il periodo summenzionato,
a causa di difetti ai materiali e di fabbricazione, se installati e utilizzati correttamente
sul dispositivo indicato da HP. HP garantisce inoltre che il software standard di
proprietà di HP sarà sostanzialmente conforme alle speci che. HP non garantisce il
funzionamento del software nelle combinazioni hardware e software scelte
dall'acquirente, né il soddisfacimento dei requisiti speci cati da quest'ultimo.

3. HP non garantisce che il funzionamento dei prodotti sia ininterrotto o privo di errori.

4. La garanzia limitata HP si applica solo agli eventuali difetti derivanti dall'uso normale
del prodotto e non include eventuali altri problemi, inclusi quelli derivanti da:

a. Calibrazione oppure manutenzione inadeguata o impropria

b. Accessori, software, interfacce, carta, parti, inchiostro o materiali di consumo
non messi in commercio o non approvati da HP

c. Utilizzo non conforme alle speci che del prodotto

d. Preparazione oppure manutenzione non appropriata del luogo

e. Utilizzo improprio o modi che non autorizzate
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5. Se durante il periodo di garanzia, HP o un suo fornitore di servizi autorizzato viene a
conoscenza di difetti a carico di prodotti coperti dalla presente garanzia limitata, HP
riparerà o sostituirà il prodotto difettoso a propria discrezione.

6. Servizi di garanzia Customer self-repair (Riparazione da parte dell'utente). I prodotti
HP sono ideati con molte parti Customer Self Repair (CSR), per minimizzare i tempi di
riparazione ed o rire maggiore essibilità nella sostituzione degli elementi guasti. Se
durante il periodo della diagnosi HP rileva che la riparazione è possibile usando una
parte di ricambio CSR, HP la spedirà direttamente all'utente per la sostituzione. Ci
sono due categorie di parti CSR:

Parti che obbligatoriamente richiedono un intervento di riparazione CSR. Se è
stata richiesta ad HP la sostituzione di queste parti, al cliente saranno
addebitate le spese di spedizione ed il costo dell'operazione.

Parti per le quali è possibile scegliere se eseguire un intervento di riparazione
CSR o meno. Anche queste parti sono progettate per essere riparate dal cliente.
Se, tuttavia, il cliente chiede ad HP di ripararle, il servizio sarà eseguito senza
alcun costo aggiuntivo in base al tipo di assistenza in garanzia previsto per il
prodotto.

In base alla disponibilità e alla collocazione geogra ca, le parti riparabili dall'utente
saranno spedite in modo da essere consegnate il giorno lavorativo successivo.
Potrebbe essere o erta la spedizione nel giorno stesso o entro quattro ore, ad un
costo aggiuntivo se la distanza lo consente. In caso di necessità, è possibile
contattare il centro di assistenza tecnica HP per ottenere supporto telefonico da
parte di un tecnico specializzato. HP speci ca nei materiali spediti con una parte
riparabile dall'utente se la parte difettosa deve essere restituita ad HP. Qualora sia
necessario restituire a HP la parte guasta, questa dovrà essere spedita entro un
periodo di tempo determinato, normalmente cinque (5) giorni lavorativi. La parte
guasta deve essere restituita assieme alla documentazione acclusa. La mancata
restituzione della parte guasta comporterà l'addebito da parte di HP per la
sostituzione. In caso di riparazione eseguita dal cliente, HP pagherà tutte le spese di
spedizione e restituzione della parte, e stabilirà il corriere o lo spedizioniere da usare.

7. Se HP dovesse ritenere necessaria la sostituzione o la riparazione del componente o
del prodotto difettoso presso il cliente, tali prodotti saranno revisionati
gratuitamente presso la sede del cliente utente nale soltanto all'interno di aree di
viaggio designate per gli spostamenti degli addetti locali all'assistenza. Al di fuori
delle aree di viaggio designate per gli spostamenti degli addetti locali all'assistenza, i
servizi di garanzia verranno erogati presso il cliente utente nale solo previo accordo;
tali servizi potrebbero comportare il pagamento di spese di viaggio e di altre spese
applicabili. Per avere maggiori dettagli sulle aree di viaggio locali, contattare il locale
provider di servizi autorizzato HP.

8. Il cliente compirà tutti gli sforzi ragionevolmente necessari per prestare assistenza e
collaborare con HP o un provider di servizi autorizzato di HP per risolvere il problema
a distanza, per esempio attraverso l'avvio e l'esecuzione di test di autodiagnosi o di
programmi di diagnostica, fornendo tutte le informazioni necessarie o eseguendo
attività risolutive di base, su richiesta di HP o di un suo provider di servizi autorizzato.
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9. Se HP non fosse in grado di riparare o sostituire adeguatamente un prodotto
difettoso coperto dalla garanzia limitata, entro un tempo ragionevole dalla noti ca,
HP rimborserà il valore residuo del prodotto. Il valore residuo è costituito dal prezzo
di acquisto versato a HP o a un suo rivenditore autorizzato, detratta la svalutazione e
l'ammortamento.

10. HP non è in nessun modo obbligata a sostituire o rimborsare il componente, la parte
di ricambio, il materiale di consumo o il prodotto hardware difettoso, compresa la
relativa documentazione, no al momento della sua restituzione. Tutti i componenti,
le parti, i materiali di consumo o i prodotti hardware rimossi secondo quanto de nito
in questa garanzia limitata diverranno proprietà di HP. Nonostante quanto de nito

nora, HP può rinunciare a richiedere la restituzione del prodotto difettoso da parte
del cliente.

11. A meno che non diversamente speci cato e in base a quanto consentito dalla legge
locale, i prodotti HP possono essere costruiti utilizzando materiali nuovi e usati
equivalenti a quelli nuovi in termini di prestazioni e a idabilità. HP può riparare o
sostituire i prodotti (i) con prodotti equivalenti, ma usati in precedenza; oppure (ii)
con prodotti equivalenti a prodotti originali non più in produzione.

12. La garanzia limitata è valida in qualsiasi paese/regione in cui HP o i relativi fornitori di
servizi o rono servizi di garanzia e in cui questo prodotto è stato immesso sul
mercato coperto dalla garanzia limitata. Tuttavia, la disponibilità del servizio di
garanzia e il tempo di risposta possono variare da paese/regione a paese/regione.
HP non modi cherà, adatterà o metterà in funzione il prodotto in modo che possa
essere utilizzato in un Paese/una regione dove tale uso non è stato mai previsto in
base alle leggi o normative vigenti. Questa garanzia HP è soggetta a tutte le leggi e le
norme applicabili, incluse quelle degli USA e alle altre leggi e norme nazionali
sull'esportazione e sull'importazione.

13. I contratti per servizi aggiuntivi possono essere disponibili presso qualsiasi centro di
assistenza HP autorizzato nei Paesi/nelle regioni in cui i prodotti HP elencati sono
distribuiti da HP o da un importatore autorizzato.

14. L'utente nale è responsabile della sicurezza delle proprie informazioni proprietarie e
riservate, nonché del mantenimento di una procedura esterna al prodotto HP per la
ricostruzione dei le, dei dati o dei programmi perduti o alterati. HP NON È
RESPONSABILE PER I DANNI O LA PERDITA DI FILE MEMORIZZATI SUL DISCO RIGIDO
DEL PRODOTTO HP O SU ALTRI DISPOSITIVI DI ARCHIVIAZIONE. HP NON È
RESPONSABILE PER IL RECUPERO DI DATI O FILE PERDUTI.

B. Limitazioni della garanzia
NELLA MISURA CONSENTITA DALLE LEGGI LOCALI VIGENTI, NÉ HP NÉ I SUOI FORNITORI
POTRANNO OFFRIRE QUALSIASI ALTRA GARANZIA O CONDIZIONE DI OGNI TIPO, SIA
ESPRESSA SIA IMPLICITA, E SI ESCLUDONO IN MODO SPECIFICO GARANZIE IMPLICITE O
CONDIZIONI DI COMMERCIABILITÀ, QUALITÀ SODDISFACENTE E IDONEITÀ PER UN USO
SPECIFICO.
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C. Limitazioni di responsabilità
IN BASE A QUANTO STABILITO DALLA LEGISLAZIONE LOCALE, I RIMEDI PREVISTI NELLA
PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA SONO GLI UNICI ED ESCLUSIVI RIMEDI CONSENTITI. FATTO
SALVO QUANTO SPECIFICATO IN PRECEDENZA, IN NESSUN CASO NÉ HP NÉ I SUOI
FORNITORI SARANNO RITENUTI RESPONSABILI DI PERDITE DI DATI, DANNI DIRETTI,
INDIRETTI, SPECIALI, INCIDENTALI O CONSEGUENTI, SIA IN BASE AL CONTRATTO, DOLO O
QUALSIASI ALTRA TEORIA LEGALE, ANCHE NEL CASO IN CUI FOSSERO STATI INFORMATI
DELLA POSSIBILITÀ DI TALI DANNI.

D. Legislazione locale
1. Questa garanzia limitata o re diritti legali speci ci. L'utente nale potrebbe disporre

di altri diritti legali, di erenti in base allo stato di appartenenza negli USA, da
provincia a provincia in Canada e da paese/regione a paese/regione nel resto del
mondo. Si consiglia di consultare le leggi locali per la determinazione dei diritti a
disposizione.

2. Nel caso in cui la presente garanzia dovesse risultare in contrasto con le normative
locali, la garanzia verrà ritenuta modi cata per conformarsi a tali normative. LE
CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA CONTENUTE IN QUESTA GARANZIA LIMITATA, SALVO NEI
LIMITI CONSENTITI DALLE LEGGI VIGENTI, NON ESCLUDONO, LIMITANO NÉ
MODIFICANO, MA INTEGRANO, I DIRITTI DI LEGGE APPLICABILI ALLA VENDITA DI
QUESTO PRODOTTO ALL'ACQUIRENTE.

Rev. 05/09

Avvisi normativi
Fare riferimento alla documentazione della stampante e ai siti Web HP
(http://www.hp.com/go/certi cates/ e http://www.hp.com/go/environment/) per gli avvisi
di sicurezza, le normative e le speci che ambientali relative al prodotto in uso.

10 Capitolo 2   Garanzia limitata di HP ITWW

Italiano

Enfocus Software - Customer Support



1 Kit de mejora de HP para intensi cación de brillo

Esta actualización para intensi cación de brillo se ha diseñado para utilizarla únicamente
con una impresora HP DesignJet de la serie Z9+

Contenido del kit
Llave USB

Cabezal de con guración

Cabezal de impresión

Cartucho intensi cador de brillo

Instalación

IMPORTANTE: Si usted lleva a cabo esta actualización la primera vez que encienda la
impresora, únicamente necesitará la llave USB y el cartucho intensi cador de brillo. Puede
desechar el cabezal de con guración y guardar el cabezal de impresión que se incluye en
este kit para utilizarlo en el futuro. Consulte Actualización durante la inicialización de la
impresora en la página 1.

Si no va a llevar a cabo la actualización durante la inicialización de la impresora, necesitará
todos los componentes de este kit. Consulte Actualización después de la inicialización de
la impresora en la página 3.

Actualización durante la inicialización de la impresora

1. Cuando se solicite en el panel frontal la actualización para intensi cación de brillo,
inserte la llave USB en el puerto USB, en la parte superior del panel frontal marcado
con el símbolo de USB.

ESWW Contenido del kit 1
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2. El panel frontal muestra EEsta unidad USB actualizará la impresora para que soporte
tinta intensi cadora de brillo. Esta acción no es reversible. Pulse IInstalar para
continuar o CCancelar para anular.

3. Espere mientras se reinicia la impresora.

4. Cuando se solicite en el panel frontal que inserte los cartuchos de tinta, abra las
tapas de los cartuchos de tinta izquierdo y derecho.

5. En la última posición de la ranura para cartuchos derecha (marcada con E), retire el
protector de la ranura para cartuchos.
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6. Inserte el cartucho intensi cador de brillo que se incluye en este kit.

7. Inserte los otros cartuchos que se suministran con la impresora y después cierre las
tapas de los cartuchos de tinta.

8. A continuación, siga las instrucciones del panel frontal y las instrucciones de montaje
de la impresora.

Actualización después de la inicialización de la impresora

1. Asegúrese de que la impresora esté encendida e inactiva.

2. Compruebe que el cartucho gris no esté vacío, ya que se consumirán hasta 15 ml de
tinta gris durante la actualización.

3. Inserte la llave USB en el puerto USB situado en la parte superior del panel frontal, 
marcado con el símbolo de USB. La impresora se reiniciará durante el proceso.
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4. Cuando se solicite en el panel frontal, abra la tapa del cartucho derecho y retire el
protector de la ranura para cartuchos de la última ranura (marcada con E).

5. Inserte el cartucho intensi cador de brillo que se incluye en este kit y, a continuación,
cierre la tapa del cartucho.

6. Cuando se solicite en el panel frontal, abra la ventana de la impresora y la tapa de
los cabezales de impresión.

SUGERENCIA: Si no está seguro de cómo abrir la tapa de los cabezales de impresión,
consulte la sección "Manejo de cartuchos de tinta y cabezales de impresión" en la
guía del usuario de la impresora.

7. Extraiga y deseche el cabezal de impresión indicado en el panel frontal.
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8. Inserte el cabezal de con guración incluido en este kit en la ranura vacía.

9. Cierre la tapa del carro de los cabezales de impresión y la ventana de la impresora,
después siga las instrucciones que aparecen en el panel frontal.

10. Cuando el sistema de tinta esté listo, en el panel frontal se pedirá que abra la
ventana y la tapa de los cabezales de impresión.

11. Con rme que el cabezal de con guración contiene tinta.
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12. Retire el cabezal de con guración.

13. Inserte el cabezal de impresión universal incluido en este kit.

14. Cierre la tapa de los cabezales y la ventana. La impresora procederá a calibrar y
alinear los cabezales de impresión.
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2 Declaración de garantía limitada de HP

Producto HP Período de garantía limitada

Producto de hardware HP 1 año

Producto de software HP 90 días

Cabezal de impresión Hasta la fecha de “ n de garantía” impresa en el producto, o hasta que hayan pasado 1200 ml
de tinta HP a través del cabezal de impresión, lo que se produzca primero.

Cartucho de impresión o de
tinta

Hasta la fecha de “ n de garantía” impresa en el cartucho o hasta que se agote la tinta HP, lo
que se produzca primero. Esta garantía no cubre los productos de tinta HP que se hayan
rellenado, reutilizado, renovado, manipulado o utilizado de forma indebida.

A. Alcance de la garantía limitada de HP
1. HP le garantiza a usted, el cliente usuario nal, que los productos de hardware HP

estarán libres de defectos en los materiales y en la mano de obra en condiciones de
uso normales durante el período de la garantía limitada especi cado anteriormente.
El período de la garantía limitada comienza en la fecha de compra. El comprobante
de compra o el albarán de entrega, que muestren la fecha de compra del producto,
constituyen la prueba de la fecha de adquisición. Es posible que se le solicite facilitar
una prueba de compra como condición necesaria para recibir el servicio de garantía.

2. Para los productos de software, la garantía limitada de HP es aplicable únicamente a
los fallos en la ejecución de las instrucciones de programación durante el período de
garantía limitada especi cado anteriormente, como consecuencia de defectos de
material y mano de obra, si se instalan y utilizan correctamente en el dispositivo
designado por HP. HP además garantiza que el software estándar propiedad de HP
cumplirá básicamente las especi caciones. HP no garantiza que el software
funcionará en las combinaciones de hardware y software que el usuario seleccione, o
que cumplirá los requisitos que el usuario especi que.

3. HP no garantiza que el funcionamiento de los productos sea ininterrumpido o esté
libre de errores.

4. La garantía limitada de HP cubre únicamente aquellos defectos que se originen
como consecuencia del uso normal de los productos HP, y no cubre ningún otro
problema, incluidos aquellos que surjan como resultado de:

a. Calibración o mantenimiento indebidos o inadecuados

b. Accesorios, software, interfaces, papel, piezas, tinta o consumibles no
proporcionados o admitidos por HP

c. Uso fuera de las especi caciones del producto
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d. Preparación o mantenimiento inadecuados del lugar de instalación

e. Uso incorrecto o modi caciones no autorizadas

5. Si durante el período de garantía aplicable, HP o un proveedor de servicios
autorizado de HP recibe noti cación de la existencia de un defecto en cualquier
producto cubierto por esta garantía limitada de HP, HP podrá optar por reparar o
sustituir el producto defectuoso.

6. Servicio de garantía de autorreparación por parte del cliente. Los productos de HP
están diseñados con piezas de autorreparación por parte del cliente para minimizar
el tiempo de reparación y ofrecer mayor exibilidad a la hora de llevar a cabo la
sustitución de las piezas defectuosas. Si durante el período de diagnóstico, HP
observa que la reparación se puede llevar a cabo mediante una pieza de
autorreparación por parte del cliente, HP le enviará dicha pieza directamente para
que la sustituya. Existen dos categorías de las piezas de autorreparación por parte
del cliente:

Piezas para las cuales la autorreparación por parte del cliente es obligatoria. Si
solicita a HP que sustituya estas piezas, se le cargarán los costes de transporte
y mano de obra del servicio.

Piezas para las cuales la autorreparación por parte del cliente es opcional.
Estas piezas también están diseñadas para la autorreparación por parte del
cliente. No obstante, si solicita a HP que las sustituya, no se le aplicará ningún
cargo adicional en virtud del tipo de servicio de garantía del producto.

En función de la disponibilidad y siempre que la distancia geográ ca lo permita, las
piezas de autorreparación por parte del cliente se enviarán el siguiente día laborable.
Siempre que la distancia geográ ca lo permita, existe la opción de entrega el mismo
día o en un plazo de cuatro horas, y conlleva un cargo adicional. Si necesita ayuda,
puede ponerse en contacto con el centro de soporte técnico de HP, en el que un
técnico le ayudará vía telefónica. HP especi cará en los materiales que envíe con una
pieza de autorreparación por parte del cliente si es necesario devolver la pieza
defectuosa a HP. En los casos en los que sea necesario devolver la pieza defectuosa
a HP, deberá hacerlo en un período de tiempo concreto, que normalmente es de
cinco (5) días laborables. Deberá devolver la pieza defectuosa junto con la
documentación asociada en el material de envío. Si no devuelve la pieza defectuosa,
HP podrá facturarle la sustitución. Con la función de autorreparación por parte del
cliente, HP asumirá los costes de envío y de devolución de las piezas y determinará
el medio de envío o transportista que se utilizará.

7. En caso de que HP decida sustituir o reparar la pieza o el producto defectuoso in situ,
el mantenimiento de estos productos se realizará en las instalaciones del cliente
usuario nal de forma gratuita solo dentro de las zonas locales designadas de
desplazamiento para mantenimiento. Fuera de las zonas locales designadas de
desplazamiento para mantenimiento, los servicios de garantía se llevarán a cabo en
las instalaciones del cliente solo mediante un acuerdo previo; deberá abonar los
gastos derivados del viaje así como otros cargos que se le puedan aplicar por dichos
servicios. Póngase en contacto con su proveedor de servicio autorizado de HP local
para informarse sobre las zonas de desplazamiento locales.
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8. Realizará todo el esfuerzo necesario para apoyar y colaborar con HP o con un
proveedor de servicios autorizado de HP para resolver el problema de forma remota,
por ejemplo, iniciando y ejecutando autocomprobaciones o programas de
diagnóstico, proporcionando toda la información necesaria o realizando actividades
de recuperación básicas previa solicitud de HP o de un proveedor de servicios
autorizado de HP.

9. Si HP no lograra reparar o sustituir, según corresponda, un producto defectuoso que
se encuentre cubierto por la presente garantía limitada, HP reembolsará el valor
residual del producto, dentro de un plazo razonable, tras recibir la noti cación del
defecto. El valor residual será el precio de compra pagado a HP o a un proveedor
autorizado de HP menos la depreciación y la amortización.

10. HP no tendrá obligación alguna de sustituir o realizar el reembolso hasta que no se
devuelvan los componentes, piezas, suministros o productos de hardware
defectuosos a HP, incluida la documentación correspondiente. Todos los
componentes, piezas, suministros o productos de hardware retirados a tenor de esta
garantía limitada pasarán a ser propiedad de HP. No obstante lo anterior, HP puede
renunciar a solicitarle la devolución del producto defectuoso.

11. A menos que se indique lo contrario, y en la medida permitida por la legislación local,
los productos HP pueden estar fabricados usando materiales nuevos o materiales
usados equivalentes a nuevos en rendimiento y abilidad. HP puede reparar o
sustituir los productos (i) con productos equivalentes a los que se van a reparar o
sustituir pero que pueden haber estado sujetos a un uso previo; o bien (ii) con un
producto equivalente al original que ya esté descatalogado.

12. Esta garantía limitada es válida en cualquier país/región donde HP o sus proveedores
de servicios autorizados ofrezcan servicios de garantía y en el que HP comercialice el
producto cubierto por la presente garantía limitada. No obstante, el tiempo de
respuesta y la disponibilidad del servicio de garantía pueden variar de un país/región
a otro. HP no modi cará la forma, constitución o función del producto con el n de
que funcione en un país/región en el que nunca se pretendió que funcionara, por
motivos legales o normativos. Esta garantía limitada de HP está sujeta a todas las
leyes y normativas aplicables, incluidas las leyes y normativas de Estados Unidos y
otras leyes y normativas nacionales sobre exportación e importación.

13. Los centros de servicios autorizados de HP pueden disponer de contratos para
servicios adicionales de garantía respecto de los productos HP antes especi cados
que distribuya HP o un importador autorizado.

14. Usted será responsable de la seguridad de su información personal y con dencial, y
de mantener un procedimiento externo al producto de HP para la reconstrucción de
los archivos, datos o programas perdidos o modi cados. HP NO SE HACE
RESPONSABLE DEL DAÑO O PÉRDIDA DE NINGÚN ARCHIVO QUE HAYA ALMACENADO
EN EL DISCO DURO DEL PRODUCTO DE HP O EN CUALQUIER OTRO DISPOSITIVO DE
ALMACENAMIENTO. HP NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DE LA RECUPERACIÓN DE LOS
ARCHIVOS O DATOS PERDIDOS.
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B. Limitaciones de la garantía
EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEGISLACIÓN LOCAL, NI HP NI SUS PROVEEDORES
AUTORIZADOS DAN NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA O CONDICIÓN DE NINGÚN TIPO, YA SEA DE
FORMA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, Y RECHAZAN EXPRESAMENTE LAS GARANTÍAS Y
CONDICIONES IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD, CALIDAD SATISFACTORIA E IDONEIDAD
PARA UN PROPÓSITO CONCRETO.

C. Limitaciones de responsabilidad
EN LA MEDIDA QUE LO PERMITA LA LEGISLACIÓN LOCAL, LOS RECURSOS LEGALES
PREVISTOS EN ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SON SUS ÚNICOS Y EXCLUSIVOS RECURSOS.
SALVO LO INDICADO ANTERIORMENTE, EN NINGÚN CASO HP O SUS PROVEEDORES SERÁN
RESPONSABLES DE LA PÉRDIDA DE DATOS, DE DAÑOS DIRECTOS, INDIRECTOS,
ESPECIALES, INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENCIALES (INCLUIDOS CUALESQUIERA DAÑOS
EMERGENTES O LUCROS CESANTES), BIEN SE DERIVEN DE RESPONSABILIDAD
CONTRACTUAL O EXTRACONTRACTUAL, BIEN HAYA SIDO ADVERTIDA LA POSIBILIDAD DE
TALES DAÑOS.

D. Legislación local
1. La presente garantía limitada le otorga derechos especí cos. Además puede

disponer de otros derechos que varían según el estado (en Estados Unidos), la
provincia (Canadá) o el país. Le recomendamos que consulte la legislación estatal,
provincial o nacional correspondiente para obtener una determinación completa de
sus derechos.

2. En la medida en que la presente declaración de garantía contravenga la legislación
local, se considerará que la declaración de garantía se ha modi cado de conformidad
con dicha legislación. SALVO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LA LEY LO PERMITA, LOS
TÉRMINOS DE GARANTÍA CONTENIDOS EN LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA LIMITADA NO
EXCLUYEN, RESTRINGEN O MODIFICAN LOS DERECHOS OBLIGATORIOS ESTABLECIDOS
POR LEY APLICABLES A LA VENTA DE ESTE PRODUCTO AL CLIENTE, SINO QUE SE
SUMAN A DICHOS DERECHOS.

Rev. 05/09

Noti caciones reguladoras
Consulte la documentación de la impresora y de los sitios Web de HP
(http://www.hp.com/go/certi cates/ y http://www.hp.com/go/environment/) para
encontrar avisos importantes sobre seguridad e información legal y medioambiental
sobre su producto.
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1 Kit de melhora de realce de brilho HP
O kit de melhora de realce de brilho foi projetado para ser usado apenas com uma 
impressora HP DesignJet série Z9+.

Conteúdo do kit
Dongle USB

Cabeçote de impressão de con guração

Cabeçote de impressão

Cartucho de realce de brilho

Instalação

IMPORTANTE: Se você executar essa atualização ao ligar a impressora pela primeira vez,
será necessário apenas o dongle USB e o cartucho de realce de brilho. Você pode
descartar o cabeçote de impressão de con guração e guardar o cabeçote de impressão
fornecido no kit em um local seguro para uso posterior. Consulte Atualização no momento
da inicialização da impressora na página 1.

Se você não estiver executando a atualização durante a inicialização da impressora, todos
os componentes desse kit serão necessários. Consulte Atualização após a inicialização da
impressora na página 3.

Atualização no momento da inicialização da impressora

1. Quando solicitado pelo painel frontal quanto à atualização do realce de brilho, insira
o dongle USB na porta USB na parte superior do painel frontal, indicado com o
símbolo USB.
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2. O painel frontal exibe EEsta unidade USB atualizará a impressora para dar suporte à
tinta de realce de brilho. Esta ação não pode ser revertida. Toque em IInstalar para
continuar ou CCancelar para abortar.

3. Aguarde enquanto a impressora reinicia.

4. Quando o painel frontal solicitar a inserção dos cartuchos de tinta, abra as tampas
dos cartuchos direito e esquerdo.

5. Na última posição do slot do cartucho do lado direito (indicado como E), remova o
protetor do slot de cartucho.
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6. Insira o cartucho de realce de brilho fornecido neste kit.

7. Insira os outros cartuchos fornecidos com a impressora e, em seguida, feche as
tampas do cartucho de tinta.

8. Continue seguindo as instruções do painel frontal e as instruções de montagem da
impressora.

Atualização após a inicialização da impressora

1. A impressora deve estar ligada e ociosa.

2. O cartucho cinza não deve estar vazio, pois serão consumidos até 15 ml de tinta
cinza durante a atualização.

3. Insira o dongle USB na porta USB na parte superior do painel frontal, indicado com o 
símbolo USB. A impressora será reiniciada durante o processo.
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4. Quando solicitado pelo painel frontal, abra a tampa do cartucho direito e remova o
protetor do slot de cartucho no último slot (indicado como E).

5. Insira o cartucho de realce de brilho fornecido neste kit e, em seguida, feche a tampa
do cartucho.

6. Quando solicitado no painel frontal, abra a janela da impressora e, em seguida, abra
a tampa do cabeçote de impressão.

DICA: Caso não tenha certeza sobre como abrir a tampa do cabeçote de impressão,
consulte o capítulo "Manipulação de cartuchos de tinta e cabeçotes de impressão" no
guia do usuário da impressora.

7. Remova e descarte o cabeçote de impressão indicado no painel frontal.
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8. Insira o cabeçote de impressão de con guração fornecido nesse kit no slot vazio.

9. Feche a tampa do carro do cabeçote de impressão e, em seguida, a janela da
impressora e siga as instruções no painel frontal.

10. Quando o sistema de tinta estiver pronto, o painel frontal solicitará a abertura da
janela e da tampa do cabeçote de impressão.

11. Con rme que o cabeçote de impressão de con guração contém tinta.
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12. Remova os cabeçotes de impressão de con guração.

13. Insira o cabeçote de impressão universal fornecido no kit.

14. Feche a tampa do cabeçote de impressão e a janela. A impressora começará a
calibrar e alinhar os cabeçotes de impressão.
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2 Declaração de Garantia Limitada da HP

Produto HP Período de Garantia Limitada

Produto de hardware HP 1 ano

Produto de software HP 90 dias

Cabeçote de impressão Até a data de “término da garantia” que se encontra impressa no produto ou até que tenham
sido utilizados 1200 ml de tinta HP, o que ocorrer primeiro.

Impressora ou cartucho de
tinta

Até que a tinta HP esteja vazia ou até a data de “término da garantia” que se encontra
impressa no cartucho, o que ocorrer primeiro. Essa garantia não cobre cartuchos de tinta HP
que tenham sido recarregados, remanufaturados, reformados, usados incorretamente ou
alterados.

A. Extensão da Garantia Limitada HP
1. A HP garante a você, consumidor nal, que os produtos de hardware HP não

apresentarão defeitos com relação aos materiais nem à fabricação, em condições
normais de uso, durante o Período de Garantia Limitada especi cado anteriormente.
O Período de Garantia Limitada começa na data em que você adquire o produto. O
comprovante datado de venda ou de entrega, mostrando a data de aquisição do
produto, é a sua prova da data de aquisição. Talvez seja necessário fornecer uma
prova de aquisição como condição para o recebimento do serviço de garantia.

2. Para produtos de software, a Garantia Limitada HP se aplica apenas no caso de falha
na execução de instruções de programação, para o Período da Garantia Limitada
especi cado acima, falha essa devido aos materiais e à fabricação, quando
apropriadamente instalado e usado no dispositivo designado pela HP. Outras
garantias HP, para software padrão de propriedade da HP, estarão essencialmente de
acordo com as especi cações. A HP não garante que o software funcionará de
acordo com as combinações de hardware e software selecionadas pelo usuário ou
atenderá aos requisitos especi cados por este.

3. A HP não garante que a operação de qualquer produto será contínua ou não
apresentará erros.

4. A Garantia Limitada HP apenas cobre defeitos decorrentes de utilização apropriada
do produto, não se aplicando a qualquer outro problema, inclusive os que resultarem
de:

a. Manutenção ou calibração impróprias ou inadequadas

b. Acessórios, software, interfaces, papel, peças, tinta ou suprimentos que não
sejam fornecidos ou suportados pela HP

c. Operação fora das especi cações do produto
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d. Manutenção ou preparação impróprias do site

e. Modi cação não-autorizada ou uso incorreto

5. Se a HP ou um fornecedor de serviço autorizado HP receber, durante o período de
vigência da garantia, comunicado de defeito em qualquer produto coberto por esta
Garantia Limitada da HP, a HP tem a opção de reparar ou substituir o produto
defeituoso.

6. Serviço de garantia de autorreparo do cliente. Os produtos HP foram projetados com
peças CRS (Autorreparo do cliente) para reduzir o tempo de manutenção e permitir
maior exibilidade da substituição de partes com defeito. Se, durante o período de
diagnóstico, a HP identi car que o reparo pode ser feito com a utilização de uma
peça CSR, a HP enviará essa peça diretamente para o usuário substituí-la. Há duas
categorias de peças CSR:

Peças que exigem a substituição pelo cliente. Se você solicitar que a HP
substitua essas peças, as despesas de viagem e mão-de-obra desse serviço
serão cobradas.

Peças para as quais a substituição pelo cliente é opcional. Essas peças também
são projetadas para CSR. Se, no entanto, você solicitar que a HP as substitua,
isso poderá ser feito sem custo adicional, de acordo com o tipo de serviço de
garantia designado para seu produto.

Com base na disponibilidade e em locais geogra camente possíveis, as partes CSR
serão enviadas no próximo dia útil. Para entrega no mesmo dia ou em 4h será
cobrada uma taxa adicional, onde possível geogra camente. Para obter assistência,
ligue para o Centro de suporte técnico HP e um técnico o ajudará pelo telefone. A HP
especi ca nos materiais enviados com a peça de substituição CSR se a parte com
defeito deve ser devolvida para a HP. Em caso a rmativo, envie a parte com defeito
para a HP de acordo com o período especi cado, geralmente cinco (5) dias úteis. A
parte com defeito deverá ser devolvida com a documentação referente no material
de envio fornecido. Se não devolver a peça com defeito, a HP cobrará pelo pela peça
de substituição. Com um CSR, a HP pagará todos os custos de envio e devolução da
peça e determinará a transportadora a ser usada.

7. Tendo a HP escolhido substituir ou reparar o produto ou a peça defeituosa onde
estiver instalada, tais produtos serão entregues sem cobrança de taxa, no endereço
do cliente nal, somente dentro de áreas de viagem de serviço local de nidas. Em
áreas que estiverem fora da área de nida de viagem de serviço local, os serviços
relativos à garantia serão prestados somente no endereço do cliente nal sob
acordo prévio; você poderá ser solicitado a pagar as despesas de viagens e outras
despesas aplicáveis a tais serviços. Entre em contato com o fornecedor de serviços
autorizado local da HP para obter informações sobre áreas de viagem local.

8. Você fará todos os esforços razoáveis para dar suporte e cooperar com a HP ou com
um fornecedor de serviço autorizado HP para resolver o problema remotamente, por
exemplo, iniciando e executando auto-testes ou programas-diagnóstico, fornecendo
todas as informações necessárias ou executando atividades remediadoras sob
solicitação da HP ou de um fornecedor de serviço autorizado.
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9. Se a HP não puder reparar ou substituir, conforme aplicável, o produto defeituoso
coberto pela Garantia Limitada da HP, ela devolverá, em um prazo razoável após a
noti cação do defeito, o valor residual do produto. O valor residual será o preço de
compra, pago à HP ou a um revendedor autorizado HP, menos a depreciação e a
amortização.

10. A HP não terá nenhuma obrigação de substituir ou reembolsá-lo, até que sejam
devolvidos os componentes defeituosos, peças, suplementos ou produto de
Hardware HP, inclusive a relativa documentação. Todos os componentes, peças,
suprimentos ou produtos de hardware removidos sob a Garantia limitada tornam-se
propriedade da HP. Não obstante o supracitado, a HP pode dispensar a exigência
para o usuário devolver o produto defeituoso.

11. A não ser que especi cado de outra forma e de acordo com o permitido pela lei
aplicável, os produtos HP podem ser fabricados com materiais novos ou com
materiais novos e usados, que sejam equivalentes aos novos no que diz respeito ao
desempenho e à con abilidade. A HP pode consertar ou substituir produtos (i) por
outros produtos equivalentes, mas que possam ter sido utilizados anteriormente; ou
(ii) por um produto equivalente ao original, que não seja mais fabricado.

12. Esta Garantia Limitada é válida em qualquer país/região onde a HP ou seus
fornecedores de serviço autorizados ofereçam serviços de garantia e onde a HP
comercialize o produto HP coberto por essa Garantia Limitada. No entanto, a
disponibilidade do serviço de garantia e o tempo de resposta podem variar de país/
região para país/região. A HP não modi cará o formato, a adequação ou o
funcionamento do produto para operá-lo em um país no qual nunca houve a
intenção de que viesse a funcionar por razões legais e de controle. Esta Garantia
Limitada HP está sujeita a todas as leis e regulamentações aplicáveis, inclusive a leis
e regulamentações de importação e exportação nacionais nos EUA.

13. Contratos para serviços adicionais podem estar disponíveis em qualquer instalação
de serviço HP autorizada, em que o produto HP listado seja distribuído pela HP ou
por um importador autorizado.

14. Você é responsável pela manutenção de procedimentos externos ao produto HP
necessários para recuperação de arquivos perdidos ou alterados de dados ou de
programas, e pela segurança de suas informações con dencias e de propriedade. A
HP NÃO SE RESPONSABILIZA POR PERDAS OU DANOS CAUSADOS EM QUAISQUER
ARQUIVOS ARMAZENADOS POR VOCÊ NO DISCO RÍGIDO DOS PRODUTOS HP OU EM
OUTROS DISPOSITIVOS DE ARMAZENAMENTO. A HP TAMBÉM NÃO É RESPONSÁVEL
PELA RECUPERAÇÃO DE ARQUIVOS OU DADOS PERDIDOS.

B. Limitações da garantia
NOS TERMOS PERMITIDOS PELA LEI APLICÁVEL, NEM A HP NEM OS RESPECTIVOS
FORNECEDORES PRESTAM QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA OU CONDIÇÕES DE QUALQUER
TIPO, EXPRESSAS OU SUBENTENDIDAS, EM RELAÇÃO AOS PRODUTOS DA HP, E SE ISENTAM
ESPECIFICAMENTE DAS GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS OU DAS CONDIÇÕES DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO,
QUALIDADE SATISFATÓRIA E ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO FIM ESPECÍFICO.
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C. Limitações de responsabilidade
NOS TERMOS PERMITIDOS PELA LEI APLICÁVEL, AS SOLUÇÕES FORNECIDAS NESTA
GARANTIA LIMITADA SÃO AS ÚNICAS E EXCLUSIVAS OFERECIDAS AO CLIENTE.
EXCETUANDO-SE O QUE ESTA DESCRITO ACIMA, EM NENHUMA SITUAÇÃO A HP OU SEUS
PARCEIROS FORNECEDORES SÃO RESPONSÁVEIS POR PERDA DE DADOS, DANOS DIRETOS,
INDIRETOS, ESPECIAIS, ACIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENTES (INCLUINDO QUALQUER PERDA DE
LUCROS OU RESERVAS), QUER BASEADO EM CONTRATO, JUSTIÇA OU OUTRA TEORIA
LEGAL, QUER AVISADA DA POSIBILIDADE DE TAIS DANOS.

D. Lei aplicável
1. Esta Garantia limitada dá a você direitos legais especí cos. O usuário também pode

ter outros direitos, que variam em cada estado nos Estados Unidos, em cada região
no Canadá e em cada país. Você deve consultar as leis aplicáveis nacionais, da região
ou do estado, para determinar seus direitos.

2. Na medida em que a presente Declaração de Garantia for contrária às leis aplicáveis,
esta deverá ser alterada para que não mais contrarie tais leis aplicáveis. OS TERMOS
DE GARANTIA ESTABELECIDOS NESTA Garantia Limitada, EXCETO NA EXTENSÃO
PERMITIDA POR LEI, NÃO EXCLUEM, RESTRINGEM OU MODIFICAM OS DIREITOS
ESTATUTÁRIOS OBRIGATÓRIOS APLICÁVEIS À VENDA DESTE PRODUTO A VOCÊ, E OS
COMPLEMENTAM.

Rev. 05/09

Avisos de controle
Consulte a documentação da impressora e os sites da HP (http://www.hp.com/go/
certi cates/ e http://www.hp.com/go/environment/) para encontrar avisos de segurança
relevantes e informações legais e ambientais para o seu produto.
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1 HP upgradekit voor glansverbetering
Deze upgradekit voor glansverbetering is uitsluitend ontworpen om te worden gebruikt
met een HP DesignJet Z9+-printerserie.

Inhoud van de kit
USB-dongle

Installatieprintkop

Printkop

Glansverbeteringscartridge

Installatie

BELANGRIJK: Als u deze upgrade uitvoert wanneer u uw printer voor de eerste keer
inschakelt, hebt u alleen de USB-dongle en de glansverbeteringscartridge nodig. U kunt de
installatieprintkop weggooien en de printkop die in deze kit is meegeleverd op een veilige
plek bewaren om deze in de toekomst te gebruiken. Zie De upgrade uitvoeren wanneer de
printer wordt geïnitialiseerd op pagina 1.

Als u de upgrade niet uitvoert tijdens de initialisatie van uw printer, hebt u alle onderdelen
in deze kit nodig. Zie De upgrade uitvoeren na initialisatie van de printer op pagina 3.

De upgrade uitvoeren wanneer de printer wordt geïnitialiseerd

1. Wanneer op het front panel de vraag verschijnt over de upgrade van de
glansverbeteraar, steekt u de USB-dongle in de USB-poort aan de bovenzijde van het
front panel. Deze is gemarkeerd met het USB-symbool.
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2. Het front panel geeft het bericht DDeze USB-drive werkt de printer bij zodat deze de
glansverbeteringsinkt ondersteunt weer. Deze actie is niet omkeerbaar. Tik op
Installeren om door te gaan of AAnnuleren om te stoppen.

3. Wacht tot de printer opnieuw is opgestart.

4. Wanneer op het front panel het verzoek verschijnt om de inktcartridges te plaatsen,
opent u de cartridgekleppen aan de linker- en rechterkant.

5. Op de laatste positie van de rechter cartridgehouder (gemarkeerd met 'E'), verwijdert
u de beveiliging van de cartridgehouder.
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6. Plaats de glansverbeteringscartridge die in deze kit is meegeleverd.

7. Plaats de andere cartridges die met de printer zijn meegeleverd en sluit vervolgens
de cartridgekleppen.

8. Volg daarna de instructies op het front panel en de montage-instructies van de
printer.

De upgrade uitvoeren na initialisatie van de printer

1. Zorg dat de printer ingeschakeld en niet actief is.

2. Zorg ervoor dat de grijze cartridge niet leeg is, omdat er tijdens de upgrade
maximaal 15 ml grijze inkt wordt verbruikt.

3. Plaats de USB-dongle in de USB-poort op de bovenzijde van het front panel. Deze is 
gemarkeerd met het USB-symbool. Printer wordt opnieuw opgestart tijdens het 
proces.
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4. Wanneer u hierom wordt gevraagd door het front panel, opent u de klep van de
rechter cartridge en verwijdert u de beveiliging van de cartridgehouder uit de laatste
houder (gemarkeerd met 'E').

5. Plaats de glansverbeteringscartridge die met deze kit is meegeleverd en sluit daarna
de cartridgeklep.

6. Wanneer u hierom wordt gevraagd door het front panel, opent u het venster van de
printer en vervolgens de afdekking van de printkoppen.

TIP: Als u niet zeker weet hoe u de afdekking van de printkoppen moet openen,
raadpleegt u het hoofdstuk ‘Omgaan met inktcartridges en printkoppen’ in de
gebruikershandleiding van uw printer.

7. Verwijder de printkop die wordt aangegeven op het front panel en gooi deze weg.
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8. Plaats de installatieprintkop die met deze kit is meegeleverd in de lege houder.

9. Sluit de klep van de printkopwagen en daarna het printervenster en volg de
instructies op het front panel.

10. Wanneer het inktsysteem gereed is, vraagt het front panel u om het venster en de
afdekking van de printkoppen te openen.

11. Controleer of de installatieprintkop inkt bevat.
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12. Verwijder de installatieprintkop.

13. Plaats de universele printkop die in deze kit is meegeleverd.

14. Sluit de afdekking van de printkoppen en het venster. De printer kalibreert
vervolgens de printkoppen en lijnt deze uit.
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2 Beperkte garantieverklaring van HP

HP product Periode van de beperkte garantie

HP hardwareproduct 1 jaar

HP softwareproduct 90 dagen

Printkop Tot de datum 'end of warranty' (einde van garantie) op het product is bereikt, of tot 1200 ml
HP inkt door de printkop is gestroomd (afhankelijk van wat zich het eerst voordoet).

Print- of inktcartridge Tot de originele inkt van HP op is, of tot de datum 'end of warranty' (einde van garantie) op de
inktcartridge is bereikt (afhankelijk van wat zich het eerst voordoet). Deze garantie is niet van
toepassing op bijgevulde, gerecyclede, aangepaste, verkeerd gebruikte of vervalste
inktproducten van HP.

A. Toepassingsbereik van de beperkte garantie van HP
1. HP garandeert u, als eindgebruiker en klant, dat de hierboven vermelde

hardwareproducten vrij zijn van materiaal- en productiefouten tijdens normaal
gebruik gedurende de hierboven vermelde garantieperiode. De garantieperiode gaat
in op de datum van aankoop door u. Als bewijs voor de datum van aankoop geldt een
aankoop- of ontvangstbewijs waarop de datum van aankoop is vermeld. Voor het
ontvangen van service onder deze garantie kunt u worden gevraagd dit
aankoopbewijs te overleggen.

2. Voor softwareproducten geldt de garantie van HP alleen als de software de
programma-instructies niet kan uitvoeren gedurende de hierboven vermelde
garantieperiode, als gevolg van materiaal- en productiefouten, bij correcte installatie
en bij gebruik op het door HP aangewezen apparaat. HP garandeert verder dat
software die eigendom is van HP, substantieel voldoet aan de speci caties. HP
garandeert niet dat de software werkt in de hardware- en softwarecombinaties die u
kiest, of voldoet aan uw vereisten.

3. HP garandeert niet dat de werking van enig product storing- of foutvrij zal zijn.

4. De garantie van HP geldt alleen voor defecten die optreden bij een normaal gebruik
van de HP producten. De garantie geldt niet voor andere problemen, waaronder
problemen die het gevolg zijn van:

a. onjuist of onvoldoende onderhoud of kalibreren

b. accessoires, software, interfaces, papier, onderdelen, inkt of benodigdheden die
niet zijn geleverd of niet worden ondersteund door HP

c. gebruik buiten de speci caties van het product

d. onjuiste voorbereiding of slecht onderhoud van de locatie

e. onbevoegde aanpassingen of verkeerd gebruik
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5. Als HP of een door HP geautoriseerde serviceleverancier gedurende de toepasselijke
garantieperiode op de hoogte wordt gesteld van een defect in een product dat wordt
gedekt door deze beperkte garantie van HP, zal HP naar eigen keuze het defecte
product repareren of vervangen.

6. Garantie met reparatie door de klant zelf. HP producten zijn ontworpen met een
groot aantal onderdelen die door de klant zelf kunnen worden vervangen. Hierdoor
wordt de tijd die nodig is voor reparatie gereduceerd en ontstaat er meer exibiliteit
bij het vervangen van defecte onderdelen. Als tijdens de diagnose blijkt dat de klant
zelf een defect onderdeel kan vervangen en hiermee de reparatie kan uitvoeren,
stuurt HP dat onderdeel direct op. Er zijn twee categorieën met onderdelen die door
de klant zelf kunnen worden vervangen:

Onderdelen die de klant zelf moet vervangen. Als u HP vraagt deze onderdelen
te vervangen, worden er reis- en arbeidskosten voor deze service in rekening
gebracht.

Onderdelen die de klant zelf kan vervangen. Deze onderdelen zijn ook
ontworpen om zelf door de klant te worden vervangen. U kunt HP echter
verzoeken deze onderdelen voor u te vervangen, zonder dat hiervoor extra
kosten in rekening worden gebracht. Vervanging wordt in dit geval gedekt door
het type garantieverlening dat op uw product van toepassing is.

Op basis van beschikbaarheid en locatie van de klant, worden de onderdelen die de
klant zelf kan vervangen de volgende werkdag afgeleverd. Indien de locatie van de
klant dit toelaat, kunnen deze onderdelen tegen extra kosten op dezelfde werkdag of
binnen vier uur worden afgeleverd. Mocht u hierbij assistentie nodig hebben, dan
kunt u aan de technische ondersteuning van HP vragen of zij u via de telefoon
kunnen assisteren. In het materiaal bij het vervangende onderdeel staat vermeld of
een defect onderdeel naar HP moet worden geretourneerd. In gevallen waarin het
defecte onderdeel naar HP moet worden geretourneerd, moet u dit onderdeel
binnen een bepaalde periode, gewoonlijk vijf (5) werkdagen, naar HP opsturen. Het
defecte onderdeel moet met de bijbehorende documentatie en in de geleverde
verpakking worden opgestuurd. Indien u het defecte onderdeel niet terugstuurt, kan
HP u voor het vervangende product kosten in rekening brengen. Bij reparatie door de
klant zelf, betaalt HP alle verzendkosten voor het vervangende en het
geretourneerde product en kiest HP zelf welke koerier/transportonderneming
hiervoor wordt gebruikt.

7. Mocht HP er verder voor kiezen het defecte product of onderdeel ter plaatse te
repareren, dan worden de benodigde werkzaamheden alleen kosteloos uitgevoerd
op de locatie van de eindgebruiker als deze zich binnen het aangewezen
servicegebied bevindt. Buiten het aangewezen servicegebied worden onder de
garantie vallende werkzaamheden uitsluitend op de locatie van de eindgebruiker
uitgevoerd als hierover van tevoren overeenstemming is bereikt. Voor deze
werkzaamheden bent u mogelijk extra reiskosten en andere extra kosten
verschuldigd. Neem contact op met een door HP geautoriseerde serviceleverancier
bij u in de buurt voor meer informatie over servicegebieden.
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8. U dient zelf elke redelijke inspanning te verrichten om HP-authorized te
ondersteunen en met HP of met een door HP-authorized geautoriseerde
serviceleverancier samen te werken om het probleem op afstand op te lossen;
hieronder wordt onder meer verstaan het op verzoek van HP of door HP
geautoriseerde serviceleverancier starten en uitvoeren van zelftests of diagnostische
programma's, het verstrekken van alle benodigde informatie of het uitvoeren van
standaardreparatieactiviteiten.

9. Als HP een defect product dat onder deze beperkte garantie van HP valt, niet kan
repareren of vervangen, wat van toepassing is, zal HP binnen een redelijke termijn
nadat HP kennisgeving van het defect heeft ontvangen, de restwaarde van het
product restitueren. De restwaarde is de aankoopprijs die is betaald aan HP of een
geautoriseerde HP-wederverkoper, minus de afschrijvingen.

10. HP heeft geen enkele verplichting tot vervanging of restitutie totdat u de defecte
componenten, onderdelen, benodigdheden of hardwareproducten, inclusief de
bijbehorende documentatie, aan HP hebt geretourneerd. Alle componenten,
onderdelen, benodigdheden of hardwareproducten die onder deze beperkte garantie
worden teruggenomen, worden het eigendom van HP. Niettegenstaande het
hierboven vermelde kan HP aangeven dat u het defecte product niet hoeft te
retourneren.

11. Tenzij anders wordt aangegeven, en voor zover toegestaan door de van toepassing
zijnde wetgeving, kunnen HP producten worden vervaardigd van nieuwe materialen
of van nieuwe en gebruikte materialen die qua prestaties en betrouwbaarheid gelijk
zijn aan elkaar. HP mag producten repareren of vervangen (i) met/door producten die
gelijkwaardig zijn aan de producten die worden gerepareerd of vervangen, maar
mogelijk eerder zijn gebruikt; of (ii) door/met een product dat gelijkwaardig is aan
een uit het assortiment genomen product.

12. Deze beperkte garantie is geldig in alle landen/regio's waar HP of zijn geautoriseerde
serviceleveranciers garantieservices bieden en waar HP het HP product waarvoor
deze beperkte garantie van kracht is, op de markt heeft gebracht. De
beschikbaarheid van garantieservices en de reactietijd kunnen echter variëren van
land/regio tot land/regio. HP zal de vorm, geschiktheid of functie van het product
niet wijzigen om het bruikbaar te maken voor een land/regio waarvoor het om
juridische of regelgevingsredenen nooit was bedoeld. Op deze beperkte garantie van
HP is alle geldende wet- en regelgeving van kracht, waaronder de nationale import-
en exportwetgeving en -regelgeving van de VS en andere landen/regio's.

13. Mogelijk zijn er contracten voor extra services verkrijgbaar via geautoriseerde HP
servicecentra waar het betre ende HP product wordt gedistribueerd door HP of een
geautoriseerde importeur.

14. U bent verantwoordelijk voor de beveiliging van uw vertrouwelijke gegevens en uw
bedrijfsinformatie en voor het onderhouden van een procedure buiten het HP
product voor het herstel van verloren gegane of gewijzigde bestanden, gegevens of
programma's. HP IS NIET AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR SCHADE AAN OF VERLIES VAN
BESTANDEN DIE U OP DE HARDE SCHIJF VAN HET HP PRODUCT OF ANDERE
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OPSLAGAPPARATEN HEBT OPGESLAGEN. HP IS NIET AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR HET
HERSTELLEN VAN VERLOREN BESTANDEN OF GEGEVENS.

B. Beperking van garantie
VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN DOOR LOKALE WETGEVING, VERLEENT HP OF ZIJN EXTERNE
LEVERANCIERS GEEN ANDERE GARANTIE, NOCH UITDRUKKELIJK NOCH IMPLICIET,
DAARONDER MEDE BEGREPEN MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT IMPLICIETE GARANTIES
BETREFFENDE VERKOOPBAARHEID, KWALITEIT DIE AAN DE VERWACHTINGEN VOLDOET OF
GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALDE TOEPASSING.

C. Beperking van aansprakelijkheid
VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN DOOR LOKALE WETGEVING, ZIJN DE RECHTSMIDDELEN IN DEZE
GARANTIEVERKLARING UW ENIGE EN EXCLUSIEVE RECHTSMIDDELEN. BEHALVE ZOALS
HIERBOVEN OMSCHREVEN, ZAL HP OF EEN EXTERNE LEVERANCIER IN GEEN GEVAL
AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN VOOR HET VERLIES VAN GEGEVENS OF VOOR DIRECTE, INDIRECTE,
UITZONDERLIJKE, INCIDENTELE OF GEVOLGSCHADE (MET INBEGRIP VAN WINSTDERVING
OF GEDERFDE BESPARINGEN), ONGEACHT HET FEIT OF DE SCHADE BERUST OP CONTRACT,
ONRECHTMATIGE DAAD OF EEN ANDERE THEORIE VAN JURIDISCHE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID,
ZELFS ALS HP VAN DE MOGELIJKHEID VAN DEZE SCHADE OP DE HOOGTE IS GEBRACHT.

D. Lokale wetgeving
1. Deze beperkte garantie verleent u speci eke wettelijke rechten. U kunt ook nog

andere rechten hebben, die in de Verenigde Staten van staat tot staat, in Canada van
provincie tot provincie, en in de rest van de wereld van land tot land kunnen variëren.
U wordt aangeraden de geldende wetgeving in uw staat, provincie of land/regio te
controleren om vast te stellen welke rechten u hebt.

2. Voor zover deze garantieverklaring con icteert met de lokale wetgeving, wordt deze
garantieverklaring geacht gewijzigd te zijn in overeenstemming met de lokale
wetgeving. DE GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN IN DEZE GARANTIEVERKLARING, BEHALVE
VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN DOOR DE VAN TOEPASSING ZIJNDE WETGEVING, ZIJN
GEEN UITSLUITING VAN, BEPERKING OP OF WIJZIGING VAN EN ZIJN EEN AANVULLING
OP DE VERPLICHTE STATUTAIRE RECHTEN VAN TOEPASSING OP DE VERKOOP VAN DIT
PRODUCT AAN U.

Herz. 05:09

Internationale kennisgevingen
Raadpleeg de documentatie bij de printer en de websites van HP (http://www.hp.com/go/
certi cates/ en http://www.hp.com/go/environment/) voor relevante veiligheidsinformatie
en wettelijke voorschriften en milieu-informatie voor uw product.
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1 Zestaw aktualizuj cy zwi kszenie po ysku HP
Zestaw aktualizuj cy zwi kszenie po ysku jest przeznaczony do u ywania tylko z
drukarkami HP z serii Designjet Z9+

Zawarto  zestawu
Klucz USB

Kon guracyjna g owica drukuj ca HP

G owica drukuj ca

Wk ad zwi kszaj cy po ysk

Instalacja

WA NE: Je li aktualizacja jest wykonywana przy pierwszym uruchomieniu drukarki,
wymagany b dzie jedynie klucz USB oraz wk ad zwi kszaj cy po ysk. Mo na wyrzuci
kon guracyjn  g owic  drukuj c  HP i schowa  g owic  znajduj c  si  w niniejszym
zestawie w bezpiecznym miejscu do przysz ego wykorzystania. Zobacz Aktualizacja
podczas inicjalizacji drukarki na stronie 1.

Je li aktualizacja nie jest wykonywana podczas inicjalizacji drukarki, wymagane b d
wszystkie elementy zestawu. Zobacz Modernizacja po inicjalizacji drukarki na stronie 3.

Aktualizacja podczas inicjalizacji drukarki

1. Po wy wietleniu na przednim panelu komunikatu o aktualizacji zwi kszenia po ysku
w ó  klucz USB do portu USB w górnej cz ci przedniego panelu, oznaczonego
symbolem USB.
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2. Na przednim panelu zostanie wy wietlony komunikat TTa pami  USB b dzie
dokonywa  aktualizacji drukarki do obs ugi atramentu zwi kszaj cego po ysk. Ta
operacja jest nieodwracalna. Nacisn  przycisk IInstaluj, aby kontynuowa , lub AAnuluj,
aby przerwa  operacj .

3. Zaczeka , a  nast pi ponowne uruchomienie drukarki.

4. Gdy na przednim panelu pojawi si  komunikat z pro b  o w o enie wk adów
atramentowych, nale y otworzy  lew  oraz praw  pokryw  wk adów
atramentowych.

5. Na ostatniej pozycji gniazda na wk ad po prawej stronie (oznaczonej liter  E) nale y
usun  zabezpieczenie gniazda wk adu.
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6. W o y  wk ad zwi kszaj cy po ysk znajduj cy si  w tym zestawie.

7. W o y  inne wk ady dostarczone wraz z drukark , a nast pnie zamkn  os ony
wk adów atramentowych.

8. Post powa  zgodnie z instrukcjami pojawiaj cymi si  na przednim panelu oraz
instrukcj  monta u drukarki.

Modernizacja po inicjalizacji drukarki

1. Upewni  si , e drukarka jest w czona i nie pracuje.

2. Upewni  si , e szary wk ad nie jest pusty, poniewa  podczas aktualizacji zu yte
zostanie 15 ml szarego atramentu.

3. W o y  klucz USB do portu USB znajduj cego si  w górnej cz ci przedniego panelu, 
oznaczonego symbolem USB. W trakcie procedury drukarka zostanie ponownie
uruchomiona.
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4. Po wy wietleniu komunikatu na przednim panelu otworzy  praw  pokryw  wk adów
i wyj  zabezpieczenie gniazda wk adu z ostatniego gniazda (oznaczonego liter  E).

5. W o y  wk ad zwi kszaj cy po ysk znajduj cy si  w tym zestawie, a nast pnie
zamkn  pokryw  wk adów.

6. Po wy wietleniu komunikatu na przednim panelu otworzy  okno drukarki, a
nast pnie otworzy  os on  g owicy drukuj cej.

WSKAZÓWKA: Je li u ytkownik nie wie, jak otworzy  os on  g owicy drukuj cej,
nale y przeczyta  rozdzia  „Obs uga wk adów atramentowych i g owic drukuj cych”
w podr czniku u ytkownika drukarki.

7. Wyj  i wyrzuci  g owic  drukuj c , zgodnie z informacj  wy wietlon  na przednim
panelu.
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8. W o y  kon guracyjn  g owic  drukuj c  HP znajduj c  si  w tym zestawie do
wolnego gniazda.

9. Zamkn  pokryw  karetki g owicy drukuj cej, a nast pnie okno drukarki i
post powa  zgodnie z instrukcjami wy wietlonymi na przednim panelu.

10. Gdy system atramentowy jest gotowy, na przednim panelu pojawi si  komunikat z
pro b  o otwarcie okna i os ony g owicy drukuj cej.

11. Upewni  si , e kon guracyjna g owica drukuj ca HP zawiera atrament.
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12. Wyj  kon guracyjn  g owic  drukuj c  HP.

13. W o y  uniwersaln  g owic  drukuj c  do czon  do tego zestawu.

14. Zamkn  pokryw  g owicy drukuj cej i okno. Drukarka rozpoczyna kalibracj  i
ustawia g owice.
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2 O wiadczenie o Ograniczonej gwarancji rmy HP

Produkt HP Okres Ograniczonej gwarancji

Urz dzenie HP 1 rok

Oprogramowanie HP 90 dni

G owica drukuj ca Do daty ko ca gwarancji wydrukowanej na produkcie lub zu ycia 1200 ml atramentu HP, w
zale no ci od tego, który termin up ynie szybciej.

Wk ad drukuj cy lub
atramentowy

Do momentu wyczerpania atramentu HP lub osi gni cia daty „koniec gwarancji”
wydrukowanej na wk adzie, w zale no ci od tego, co nast pi wcze niej. Gwarancja ta nie
obejmuje wk adów HP, które zosta y ponownie nape nione, odnowione, niew a ciwie u yte
lub przerobione.

A. Zakres Ograniczonej gwarancji HP
1. Firma HP gwarantuje u ytkownikowi-nabywcy, e urz dzenia HP b d  wolne od wad

materia owych i produkcyjnych przy normalnym u ytkowaniu w okresie trwania
Ograniczonej gwarancji okre lonym powy ej. Okres Ograniczonej gwarancji
rozpoczyna si  w dniu zakupu przez u ytkownika. Dowodem daty zakupu jest
potwierdzenie zakupu lub dostawy, z widoczn  dat  zakupu produktu. Dostarczenie
dowodu zakupu mo e by  warunkiem otrzymania us ugi gwarancyjnej.

2. W odniesieniu do oprogramowania Ograniczona gwarancja HP stosuje si  tylko do
niemo no ci wykonywania instrukcji programowych w okre lonym powy ej okresie
Ograniczonej gwarancji, z powodu wad materia owych i produkcyjnych, pod
warunkiem w a ciwej instalacji i u ytkowania w urz dzeniu wskazanym przez HP. HP
dodatkowo gwarantuje, e b d ce w asno ci  HP, standardowe oprogramowania
b dzie dok adnie odpowiada  specy kacjom. HP nie gwarantuje, e
oprogramowanie b dzie dzia a  w dowolnej kon guracji sprz tu i oprogramowania
okre lonej przez u ytkownika, i e b dzie odpowiada  wymaganiom okre lonym
przez u ytkownika.

3. HP nie gwarantuje, e dzia anie dowolnego produktu b dzie wolne od b dów
i zak óce .

4. Ograniczona gwarancja HP obejmuje tylko te usterki, które zostan  ujawnione
podczas normalnego u ytkowania produktu, i nie obejmuje adnych innych
problemów, w tym tych, które s  wynikiem nast puj cych dzia a :

a. niew a ciwa eksploatacja lub kalibracja;

b. u ywanie akcesoriów, oprogramowania, interfejsu, papieru, no ników, cz ci,
atramentu lub materia ów eksploatacyjnych, które nie s  dostarczane przez

rm  HP lub nie s  przez ni  obs ugiwane;

c. eksploatacja w warunkach niezgodnych z udost pnionymi danymi
technicznymi;
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d. niew a ciwe przygotowanie miejsca lub konserwacja;

e. nieautoryzowana mody kacja lub niew a ciwe u ytkowanie.

5. Je li rma HP lub jej autoryzowany przedstawiciel serwisowy otrzymaj ,
w odpowiednim okresie gwarancyjnym, powiadomienie o usterce produktu obj tego
niniejsz  Ograniczon  gwarancj  HP, to rma HP zobowi zuje si  do naprawienia lub
wymiany wadliwego produktu, wed ug wyboru rmy HP.

6. Us uga samodzielnej naprawy gwarancyjnej przez u ytkownika. Produkty rmy HP
zosta y zaprojektowane z wykorzystaniem wielu cz ci zamiennych do samodzielnej
naprawy przez u ytkownika (cz ci CSR), aby zminimalizowa  czas naprawy
i umo liwi  wi ksz  elastyczno  przy wymianie uszkodzonych cz ci. Je li
w okresie diagnozowania rma HP ustali, e napraw  mo na wykona  korzystaj c
z cz ci CSR, to cz  taka zostanie wys ana bezpo rednio do u ytkownika, w celu
jej wymiany. S  dwie kategorie cz ci CSR:

Cz ci, które wymagaj  samodzielnej naprawy. Je li u ytkownik za da
wymiany takich cz ci przez rm  HP, to zostanie obci ony kosztami dojazdu
i robocizny przy wykonaniu tej us ugi.

Cz ci, które u ytkownik mo e opcjonalnie naprawi  sam. Te cz ci równie
zaprojektowano do samodzielnej naprawy przez u ytkownika. Je li jednak
u ytkownik b dzie potrzebowa  pomocy rmy HP przy wymianie takich cz ci,
to us uga mo e by  zrealizowana w ramach gwarancji dla danego produktu,
bez dodatkowych op at.

W zale no ci od dost pno ci i mo liwo ci geogra cznych, cz ci CSR s  wysy ane
z dostaw  w nast pnym dniu roboczym. Dostawa tego samego dnia lub w ci gu
czterech godzin mo e by  oferowana za dodatkow  op at , gdzie warunki
geogra czne na to pozwalaj . Je li wymagana jest pomoc, mo na zadzwoni  do
dzia u pomocy technicznej rmy HP i uzyska  techniczn  pomoc telefoniczn . Firma
HP podaje w materia ach dostarczonych z cz ci  zamienn  CSR, czy uszkodzona
cz  musi by  zwrócona. W przypadkach, gdy zwrot uszkodzonej cz ci do rmy HP
jest wymagany, cz  t  nale y odes a  w okre lonym czasie, zazwyczaj w ci gu
pi ciu (5) dni roboczych. Uszkodzona cz  musi zosta  zwrócona z do czon
dokumentacj , dostarczon  z przesy k . Zaniechanie zwrotu uszkodzonej cz ci
mo e skutkowa  wystawieniem przez rm  HP rachunku za wymian . W ramach
samodzielnej naprawy przez klienta, rma HP op aca koszty wysy ki i zwrotu oraz
okre la wymaganego spedytora/kuriera.

7. W przypadku wymiany lub naprawy wadliwego produktu lub cz ci u klienta przez
rm  HP, produkty b d  serwisowane w pomieszczeniach u ytkownika ko cowego

bez dodatkowej op aty tylko w okre lonych obszarach obs ugiwanych przez lokalne
punkty serwisowe. Poza okre lonymi obszarami obs ugiwanymi przez lokalne
punkty serwisowe, us ugi serwisowe b d  wiadczone w pomieszczeniach
u ytkownika ko cowego po uprzednim uzgodnieniu. Mo e by  konieczne pokrycie
kosztów dojazdów lub innych kosztów zwi zanych z tego typu us ugami. Skontaktuj
si  z lokalnym przedstawicielem serwisu rmy HP, aby uzyska  informacje
o lokalnych obszarach obs ugi.
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8. U ytkownik podejmie wszelkie niezb dne kroki, aby wspomaga  rm
HP i wspó pracowa  z ni  lub z jej autoryzowanym przedstawicielem serwisowym
w celu zdalnego rozwi zania problemu, np. uruchamiaj c programy testuj ce
i diagnostyczne, dostarczaj c wszystkie wymagane informacje lub wykonuj c
podstawowe czynno ci naprawcze na danie rmy HP lub jej autoryzowanego
przedstawiciela serwisowego.

9. Je li nie b dzie mo liwa naprawa lub wymiana wadliwego produktu obj tego
niniejsz  Ograniczon  gwarancj , rma HP zobowi zuje si  do wyp acenia warto ci
rezydualnej produktu, w stosownym czasie od momentu zg oszenia takiego defektu.
Warto  rezydualna to cena zakupu zap acona rmie HP lub autoryzowanemu
sprzedawcy HP, pomniejszona o koszty amortyzacji i deprecjacji.

10. Firma HP nie ma obowi zku wymiany lub zwrotu zap aconej kwoty, dopóki nie
nast pi zwrot wadliwych sk adników, cz ci, materia ów eksploatacyjnych lub
produktu sprz towego oraz odpowiedniej dokumentacji do rmy HP. Wszystkie
sk adniki, cz ci, materia y eksploatacyjne lub produkty sprz towe zwrócone w
ramach niniejszej ograniczonej gwarancji staj  si  w asno ci  rmy HP. Firma HP
mo e równie  zrzec si  wymagania zwrotu wadliwego produktu.

11. O ile nie zostanie okre lone inaczej, i w stopniu dozwolonym przez przepisy lokalne,
produkty HP mog  by  wytwarzane przy u yciu nowych materia ów lub nowych
i u ywanych materia ów, które s  równie wydajne i niezawodne jak nowe. Firma HP
mo e naprawi  lub wymieni  produkty, dostarczaj c (i) produkty jednakowe
w stosunku do tych naprawionych lub wymienionych, które mog y by  wcze niej
u ywane; albo (ii) produkt równowa ny w stosunku do produktu oryginalnego, je li
ten ostatni nie jest ju  dost pny.

12. Niniejsza Ograniczona gwarancja jest wa na w ka dym kraju/regionie, gdzie rma HP
lub jej autoryzowani partnerzy oferuj  serwis gwarancyjny, a rma HP sprzedawa a
ten produkt HP obj ty niniejsz  Ograniczon  gwarancj . Jednak dost pno  us ugi
gwarancyjnej i czas reakcji mog  by  ró ne w zale no ci od kraju/regionu. HP nie
dokonuje zmian postaci, dopasowania ani funkcji produktu, aby móg  on dzia a
w kraju/regionie, w którym nie przewidywano jego dzia ania z powodów prawnych
lub przepisów. Niniejsza Ograniczona gwarancja podlega wszystkim odpowiednim
ustawom i przepisom, w tym prawu Stanów Zjednoczonych, a tak e ustawom
i przepisom dotycz cym eksportowania i importowania obowi zuj cym w danym
kraju/regionie.

13. Umowy dotycz ce dodatkowego serwisu gwarancyjnego mog  by  zawierane
z ka dym autoryzowanym punktem serwisowym HP zajmuj cym si  dystrybucj
danego produktu HP lub autoryzowanym importerem.

14. U ytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za bezpiecze stwo posiadanych i poufnych
informacji oraz za wdro enie zewn trznej procedury, nieobejmuj cej produktu rmy
HP, umo liwiaj cej odzyskanie straconych lub zmody kowanych plików, danych
i programów. FIRMA HP NIE ODPOWIADA ZA USZKODZENIE LUB UTRAT  PLIKÓW
PRZECHOWYWANYCH PRZEZ U YTKOWNIKA NA DYSKU TWARDYM PRODUKTU HP
LUB W INNYCH URZ DZENIACH PAMI CI MASOWEJ. HP NIE ODPOWIADA ZA
ODZYSKIWANIE UTRACONYCH PLIKÓW LUB DANYCH.

PLWW A. Zakres Ograniczonej gwarancji HP 9
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B. Ograniczenia gwarancji
W STOPNIU OKRE LONYM PRZEZ OBOWI ZUJ CE PRAWO ANI FIRMA HP, ANI
WSPÓ PRACUJ CY Z NI  DYSTRYBUTORZY NIE UDZIELAJ  ADNEJ INNEJ GWARANCJI NI
TA, WYRA ONEJ JAWNIE LUB DOMNIEMANEJ, A W SZCZEGÓLNO CI GWARANCJI
PRZYDATNO CI HANDLOWEJ, JAKO CI LUB PRZYDATNO CI DO OKRE LONEGO CELU.

C. Ograniczenia r kojmi
W STOPNIU OKRE LONYM PRZEZ OBOWI ZUJ CE PRAWO RODKI ZARADCZE W
NINIEJSZEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI S  WY CZNYMI RODKAMI ZARADCZYMI
U YTKOWNIKA. POZA WYJ TKAMI WSKAZANYMI POWY EJ, W ADNYM WYPADKU FIRMA
HP LUB JEJ ZEWN TRZNI DOSTAWCY NIE ODPOWIADAJ  ZA UTRAT  DANYCH,
BEZPO REDNIE, PO REDNIE, SPECJALNE, PRZYPADKOWE LUB WYNIKOWE SZKODY (W TYM
ZA UTRAT  ZYSKÓW LUB OSZCZ DNO CI), NA PODSTAWIE UMOWY, POZWU LUB INNEGO
WYWODU PRAWNEGO ANI ADNEGO INNEGO RÓD A INFORMACJI O MO LIWO CI
PONIESIENIA TAKICH SZKÓD.

D. Prawo lokalne
1. Niniejsza ograniczona gwarancja daje nabywcy okre lone prawa. Nabywca mo e te

posiada  dodatkowe prawa, zale nie od prawa stanowego w Stanach
Zjednoczonych, prawa obowi zuj cego w poszczególnych prowincjach Kanady,
a tak e od stanu prawnego w poszczególnych krajach/regionach wiata. Nabywca
powinien zapozna  si  z prawem obowi zuj cym w stanie, prowincji lub z prawem
lokalnym, aby w pe ni okre li  swoje uprawnienia.

2. Je li postanowienia niniejszej gwarancji nie s  zgodne z prawem lokalnym, niniejsza
umowa gwarancyjna mo e zosta  zmody kowana w stopniu zapewniaj cym
zgodno  z prawem lokalnym. WARUNKI NINIEJSZEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI, Z
WYJ TKIEM DZIA A  DOPUSZCZANYCH PRAWEM, NIE WY CZAJ , NIE OGRANICZAJ
ANI NIE ZMIENIAJ  I NIE STANOWI  ROZSZERZENIA PRAW STATUTOWYCH, MAJ CYCH
ZASTOSOWANIE PRZY SPRZEDA Y TEGO PRODUKTU.

Wer. 05/09

Uwagi prawne
Istotne informacje odno nie przepisów bezpiecze stwa, regulacji prawnych i wymaga

rodowiskowych dla posiadanego produktu mo na znale  w dokumentacji drukarki
i w witrynach rmy HP (http://www.hp.com/go/certi cates/ i http://www.hp.com/go/
environment/).
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